



MN017-W600 PO Box 1459 Minneapolis, MN 55440-1459

Annual Rights & Resource Disclosure

SAMPLE

PRSR1 STD
U.S. POSTAGE
PAID
UNITEDHEALTH GROUP

Getting the Most from your Health Care Coverage

Health care coverage can sometimes be complex and confusing, but it doesn't have to be. This guide is designed to help you get the most from your UnitedHealthcare benefits. We work with the National Committee for Quality Assurance® (NCQA®) and state and federal regulators to ensure members receive this information on an annual basis.

Important note: Not all information provided in this document is applicable to all members. Some information may not apply if your plan does not include certain coverage, products and/or services mentioned in this notice. Your Certificate of Coverage (COC) or Summary Plan Description (SPD), including all of its Riders, amendments or summary of material modifications, contains a complete listing of the terms and conditions of your coverage and prevails in the event of any conflict between this document and your COC or SPD.

In addition, information in this document is current as of the date of issue and may be subject to change at any time due to employer-directed plan changes, state mandates and Federal laws, including those required by the **Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act**, more commonly known as Health Reform. Please contact your employer's benefit administrator for specific information on your benefits, or refer to your member website for the most up-to-date information.

Getting Answers to your Questions

Information about your health care benefits is just a click or phone call away.



Visit myuhc.com® for easy access to benefit information, health and wellness resources and tools to help you manage your health care benefits.

Log in to myuhc.com for personalized information and helpful tools to help you manage your health and your health care dollars.

- Select **Look Up My Benefits** or the **Benefits & Coverage** tab to learn whether a service is included or excluded from coverage and if notification is required, the coverage levels for different types and places of care, and your copayment, coinsurance and deductible amounts (as applicable).
- Select **Manage My Claims** or the **Claims & Accounts** tab to check your claims status, find out what has been paid and the amount you are responsible for paying. If you use our network of providers, you won't have to submit a claim, but if you do need to submit a claim, information and forms are available from this site. There's also information on how to submit an appeal if you disagree with our payment decision.
- Select **Find a Doctor** or the **Physicians & Facilities** tab to find a network facility, doctor or other health care provider.
- Select **Print an ID Card** from the home page to print a temporary health plan ID card.
- Select **Estimate Health Care Costs** to calculate the approximate cost of health care services in your area.
- Select **Manage My Prescriptions** to get pharmacy benefit information including notification requirements, supply limits or step therapy requirements, if applicable. You can also price medications, look for lower cost alternatives and locate a network pharmacy.¹



To speak to a customer care professional (CCP), call the toll-free, member phone number on your health plan ID card.

UnitedHealthcare Health4MeSM Mobile App

Our new Health4Me mobile app makes it easy to find nearby doctors, check the status of a claim, see your account balance or talk with a nurse. Forgot your health plan ID card? Now you can pull up an image of your card on your smartphone or tablet.



Clinical Services

Clinical Services is a department within UnitedHealthcare that includes our notification unit and inpatient and outpatient care programs. If you have questions about a preauthorization (coverage approval) or your use of medical services, call the member phone number on your health plan ID card.

¹For plans that include pharmacy benefits provided by UnitedHealthcare or OptumRx.

Questions or concerns about benefit determinations

If you have questions or concerns about how a benefit coverage decision was determined, call the member phone number on your health plan ID card. If the CCP cannot resolve the issue to your satisfaction over the phone, or if you disagree with the determination and you wish to appeal the determination, ask for the appropriate address to which you can submit your written appeal request.

How to submit an appeal

The appeal process is outlined in your COC/SPD and on every Explanation of Benefits (EOB)/Health Statement you receive from UnitedHealthcare for services provided by network and non-network providers.

When requesting an appeal of a benefit determination, include the following information:

- Patient's name and identification number from the health plan ID card
- The date(s) of medical service(s)
- The physician's/health care professional's/facility's name
- The reason you believe the claim or benefit should be paid
- Any documentation or other written information to support your request for claim payment or benefit coverage

Your first appeal request must be submitted to UnitedHealthcare² within 180 days (or longer where required by state law) after you receive the coverage denial or an adverse determination. You or your authorized representative may submit any written comments, documents, records, or other information you feel is relevant. You have the right, upon request and free of charge, to receive reasonable access to and copies of all documents, records and other information relevant to your claim benefits. If someone submits an appeal on your behalf, we may require written authorization from you allowing that person to act as your authorized representative.

External review program

If following completion of the internal appeal process, you remain dissatisfied with the outcome of a clinical review, you may have the right to appeal the decision to an independent review organization. This process is called an independent external review or IER.³ Please review your plan documents, or your appeal determination letters, for information about eligibility to appeal the decision to an independent review organization.

Most states have mandated independent review programs, where cases are to be reviewed by medical experts, for appeal decisions that are based on clinical factors. An independent clinical expert will review the plan's decision within the framework of your benefits as stated in your COC/SPD and applicable law, using documents provided during the internal review process while incorporating published, peer-reviewed clinical evidence.⁴ UnitedHealthcare will use the decisions made by the independent review organization as the final coverage determination. This process provides you with a timely, fair and objective response to your health care coverage concerns without incurring unnecessary costs, lengthy delays, and consumption of resources. UnitedHealthcare's external review program complies with review programs mandated by individual states.

In states where there is no mandated external review program, and for many self-funded plans administered by UnitedHealthcare, there is a similar External Review Program that offers an independent, external review of clinical benefit coverage disputes to those who have exhausted our formal, internal appeals process. Refer to your COC or SPD for information on our External Review Program, if applicable.

How to voice a complaint

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of a claim processing issue by UnitedHealthcare or any other experience with UnitedHealthcare, you may file a complaint by calling the member phone number on your health plan ID card.

UnitedHealthcare will investigate the issue and, in the case of a written complaint, provide a response in writing, including any corrective actions that may be taken to resolve the issue.

²MDIPA and OCI plans have a single level of appeal. All clinical appeals will be reviewed by an outside consultant.

³In Texas, Oklahoma, Oregon and Washington, this process is called an IRO – Independent Review Organization. In California, this process is called IMR – Independent Medical Review. In Arizona, this process is called EIR – External Independent Review. In Idaho and Nevada, this process is called External Review.

⁴For members in Arizona, the Arizona Department of Insurance may conduct the external review or make arrangements for independent physicians to conduct the external review.

Getting the Right Care at the Right Place

UnitedHealthcare has one of the nation's largest single proprietary networks with over 774,000 doctors and health care professionals and over 5,600 hospitals. Our pharmacy network includes all the major national and regional pharmacy chains and most independent local pharmacies.

You get the highest level of plan benefit coverage when you choose facilities, doctors and other health care professionals that participate in your plan's provider network. **Services from non-network providers may result in higher out-of-pocket cost for you—or may not be covered at all—depending on your plan.**

Finding a network health care provider

Log in to myuhc.com and select **Find a Doctor** or click on the **Physicians & Facilities** tab. Here you can find information on network doctors and other health care professionals who can meet your need for primary care, specialty care or behavioral health care, if applicable. Information on network hospitals and other health care facilities can also be found here. Always confirm the network participation of both the health care professional and the facility before receiving health care services. Some plans do not provide benefit coverage for care received outside the network. Check your plan coverage before selecting a physician or hospital.

If you are not able to view our online directory, or for more information on the professional qualifications of a network provider, call the member phone number on your health plan ID card. A customer service representative will help you or have a printed copy of the network directory sent to you.

Choosing a doctor is one of the most important health care decisions you'll make. The UnitedHealth Premium® designation makes it easy for you to find doctors who meet national standards for quality and local market benchmarks for cost efficiency.⁵ That way, you can review your options and choose a doctor with confidence. Visit myuhc.com to find the doctor that is right for you.

We also provide information from the NCQA Physician Recognition Program. The program highlights superior performance and practice for doctors in three areas of care: diabetes, cardiac and stroke. NCQA is an independent, nonprofit organization that has developed these programs in association with the American Diabetes Association®, American Heart Association® and the American Stroke Association®. These doctors are designated with the NCQA emblem in our online directory.

Getting routine, urgent and emergency care

Your plan includes coverage for different types of care. Where to go for medical services depends on your health care needs. If you are not sure what type of care you need, use the guidelines below or if included with your plan, call the toll-free **Care24®** or **NurseLineSM** number on your health plan ID card. Nurses are available 24 hours a day and can help you find the care you need.⁶

For **routine or primary/preventive care**, it is best to go to your own doctor's office. It's important to establish a relationship with a primary care doctor who knows your health history and that you can call when you need care. Some plans may require members to designate a primary care physician and to get referrals before seeing other network providers. For help finding a primary care physician, search our online provider directory or call the member phone number on your health plan ID card.

For **hospital care**, talk with your doctor to determine which hospital is best for your medical/surgical needs. Your benefit plan may require you or your physician to notify UnitedHealthcare of a hospital admission.

For **care after hours**, first call your primary care doctor. Network doctors and clinics provide either an answering service or a detailed voice-mail message that gives instructions for how to get care after hours.

⁵For a complete description of the UnitedHealth Premium® designation program, including details on the methodology used, geographic availability, program limitations and medical specialties participating, please visit myuhc.com®.

⁶The Care24® program integrates elements of traditional employee assistance and work-life programs with health information lines for a comprehensive set of resources. It is not a substitute for a doctor's or professional's care. Due to the potential for a conflict of interest, legal consultation will not be provided on issues that may involve legal action against UnitedHealthcare or its affiliates, or any entity through which the caller is receiving these services directly or indirectly (e.g., employer or health plan). This program and its components may not be available in all states or for all group sizes and are subject to change. Coverage exclusions and limitations may apply. NurseLineSM is for informational purposes only. Nurses cannot diagnose problems or recommend specific treatment and are not a substitute for your doctor's care. NurseLine services are not an insurance program and may be discontinued at any time.

Is it urgent? If you need care quickly—but it's not an emergency—and your primary doctor is not available, consider going to an urgent care center. A visit to urgent care typically costs less than going to a hospital emergency room. Urgent care centers offer treatment for non-life threatening injuries or illnesses such as:

- Sprains and strains
- Minor infections
- Sore throats
- Minor broken bones
- Small cuts
- Rashes

In an emergency, call 911, or its local equivalent, or go to the nearest emergency room, whether at home or out of town. Typically, an emergency is when injuries or symptoms are life-threatening or severe enough that immediate medical attention is needed. This includes, for example:

- Heavy bleeding
- Sudden change in vision
- Sudden weakness or trouble talking
- Spinal injuries
- Difficulty breathing
- Large open wounds
- Chest pain
- Major burns
- Severe head injuries

Please see your COC or SPD for a complete definition of what we consider a medical emergency.

For plans that require selection of a Primary Care Physician

Some plans may require members to select a primary care physician (PCP) and get referrals before seeing other network doctors or specialists. A PCP usually specializes in family practice, general practice, internal medicine or pediatrics. Your PCP must be available 24 hours a day, seven days a week or arrange for another physician to be available.

For maximum benefit coverage, all non-emergency services must be provided by or coordinated by your PCP. Depending on your plan type, visits to network doctors other than your PCP—without a referral—may cost you more or may not be covered at all. Check your plan coverage documents for more information on referrals.

If you need urgent care you should contact your PCP, if your PCP cannot accommodate you, ask for approval to visit a participating urgent care center or emergency room (ER). Without PCP approval, your health plan may not pay for the services you received and you may be responsible for the payment.

In the event of a medical emergency where you are unable to call your PCP prior to going to the ER, contact your PCP within 48 hours of receiving treatment to request an authorization for the visit and follow up with your PCP for continuity of care.

Finding care if you are out of town or state

Call the member phone number on your health plan ID card to find doctors and other health care providers near your location, and to learn if any restrictions apply. Or, if your plan includes **Care24** or **NurseLine**, you can contact the toll-free, 24-hour help line for help finding the care you need.

Getting and Staying Healthy

Wellness resources and tools

Whether you want to eat better, exercise more, stop smoking or learn to relax, we offer a wide range of resources designed to help you meet your goals. Even better, they may be included in your benefit plan.⁷ Get started by visiting myuhc.com and clicking on the **Health & Wellness** tab.

Health Assessment – Complete a brief online questionnaire to help assess your overall health. Once completed, you receive immediate and confidential (to the fullest extent permitted by law) results. Your personalized report also includes suggestions to help improve your health and well-being. If you don't have Internet access, call the member phone number on your health plan ID card to request a printed copy of the questionnaire be sent to you.

⁷UnitedHealth Wellness® is a collection of programs and services offered to UnitedHealthcare enrollees to help them stay healthy. It is not intended to be medical advice or a substitute for your doctor's care. It is not an insurance product but is offered to existing enrollees of certain products underwritten or provided by UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company or its affiliates to encourage their participation in wellness programs. Health care professional availability for certain services may be dependent on licensure, scope of practice restrictions or other requirements in the state. Some UnitedHealth Wellness programs and services may not be available in all states or for all group sizes. Components subject to change. Participation in the Health Assessment is strictly voluntary. Any health information collected as part of the assessment will be kept confidential in accordance with the Notice of Privacy Practices; be used only for health and wellness recommendations or for payment, treatment or health care operations; and be shared with your health plan, but not with your employer.

Health improvement tools and programs – Choose from many online wellness programs to help you develop skills which may improve your health and well-being. You also may be invited to enroll in an online wellness program for Diabetes, Heart Health, Weight Management, Exercise, Nutrition, Tobacco Cessation or Stress Management. These programs can provide information and support to help you make healthy lifestyle changes.

Personal Health Record – Keep a record of the information about your health conditions, medication, medical procedures and lab results in one place.

Resource libraries - Find information on a wide range of health and wellness topics as well as quizzes, calculators and trackers. Topics include fitness and nutrition, healthful aging, pregnancy, family preventive medicine and more.

Healthy Mind Healthy Body® e-Newsletter

Our *Healthy Mind Healthy Body* e-newsletter is designed to provide health and wellness information that is meaningful to you. You choose which topics are important to you so the articles are relevant to your daily life. You'll also see stories from members like you who have improved their health through lifestyle changes and with care from some of our network doctors. Newsletters are sent to your designated email address each month. To register, visit uhc.com/myhealthnews.

Preventive health guidelines

We encourage our members to receive preventive care health services as appropriate for their age and gender. Under health care reform, most of our members are eligible to receive certain preventive health care services, based upon age, gender and other factors, with no cost-sharing (copayment, coinsurance or deductible), as long as they are received from a network provider.⁸ UnitedHealthcare also covers non-preventive diagnostic services, which may require a copayment, coinsurance or deductible.

For more information on preventive care, visit our online website at uhcpreventivecare.com to identify your age and gender-specific preventive care guideline recommendations. You can email, download or print your results and sign up for preventive care email reminders. Use these recommendations to talk with your doctor about the preventive health screenings that may be right for you.

For specific benefit coverage and limitations, refer to your COC or SPD or call the member phone number on your health plan ID card. To get the most out of your benefit coverage, make sure you use a network provider.

Case and Disease Management programs

Our Case and Disease Management programs offer support to members dealing with chronic (long-term), complex or critical health conditions.⁹ These programs include education and coaching to help address gaps in care around medication and treatment, and encourage healthy lifestyle changes. Our goal is to support your doctor's treatment plan, provide you with self-care techniques and help empower you to manage your health.

Your recent prescriptions, doctor visits, treatments or hospital stays can indicate when one of these programs may benefit you, or your doctor may recommend you to a program. You can also self-refer by calling the member phone number on your health plan ID card to inform us of your program of interest. If eligible, you will receive a letter in the mail or a call from program staff inviting you to participate, and you can choose whether or not to participate. Please log in to myuhc.com for more detailed information about these programs.

⁸The health care reform law requires the coverage of certain preventive services, based on your age, gender and other health factors, with no cost-sharing. The preventive care services covered are those preventive services specified in the health care reform law. UnitedHealthcare also covers other routine services, which may require a copayment, coinsurance or deductible. Always refer to your plan documents for your specific coverage.

⁹Case Disease Management programs and services may vary on a location-by-location basis and are subject to change with written notice. UnitedHealthcare does not guarantee availability of programs in all service areas and provider participation may vary. Certain items may be excluded from coverage and other requirements or restrictions may apply. If you select a new provider or are assigned to a provider who does not participate in the Disease Management program, your participation in the program will be terminated. Self-Funded or Self-Insured Plans (ASO) covered persons may have an additional premium cost. Please check with your employer.

Access to behavioral health care

United Behavioral Health (UBH) manages behavioral health benefits, such as mental health and substance use disorder benefits, for many UnitedHealthcare members.¹⁰ If UBH provides your behavioral health benefits, please note the following information:

UBH offers a nationwide network of facilities and clinicians that specialize in the treatment of mental health and substance use problems—including psychiatrists, addiction medicine specialists, psychologists and masters-level clinicians, and advanced practice nurses. UBH also contracts with hospitals, day treatment programs and other specialty care programs.

To request services or get a referral to UBH network facilities and clinicians, call the Mental Health phone number on your health plan ID card. UBH Care Advocacy Centers are open Monday through Friday from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., within local U.S. time zones, except during holidays. For urgent concerns or to obtain emergency care, UBH Care Advocacy staff can be reached 24 hours a day, including holidays and weekends. In the case of a life-threatening emergency, dial 911, or its local equivalent.

You can also call the UBH Care Advocacy Center to determine benefit coverage, learn how to appeal a benefit decision, file a complaint about UBH services or a network clinician or facility, and to get additional information about network clinicians, such as school attended, residency or Board Certification.

To find the names, phone numbers, office locations and clinical specialties of UBH credentialed clinicians, log in to UBH's website, liveandworkwell.com, and select **Search for Clinician**, under **Quick Links**.

Visit **liveandworkwell.com** to:

- Look up your behavioral health benefits
- Find information about mental health conditions, such as depression
- Search for behavioral health clinicians and get approval to see a clinician
- Access a variety of assessments and self-help programs
- Submit a claim and view claim status

To access liveandworkwell.com from myuhc.com, click on the **Benefits & Coverage** tab and select Mental Health and Substance Abuse. Spanish speakers can visit MenteSana-CuerpoSano.com, UBH's website for members and the Hispanic/Latino community.

UBH's preventive health programs provide information and resources for people with major depression, alcohol and drug use and addiction, and Attention-Deficit/Hyperactivity Disorder. Learn more about these programs by visiting <http://prevention.liveandworkwell.com>.

Call the member phone number on your health plan ID card for questions about:

- Behavioral health benefits, services and notification requirements
- Copayments and other charges for which you may be responsible
- How to get behavioral health services including inpatient and outpatient services, partial hospitalization and subspecialty care
- Getting care when you are away from home
- Submitting a claim for covered service, if applicable
- Information about UBH network practitioners
- Getting care after normal office hours

In addition to the rights and responsibilities outlined in this newsletter, UBH has a rights and responsibilities statement that contains information specific to behavioral health services. Learn more about UBH programs, services and quality improvement programs by reading UBH's annual member newsletter, *liveandworkwell*, at liveandworkwell.com/newsletter/. To request a paper copy, call the Mental Health phone number on your health plan ID card.

¹⁰Not all health plans include behavioral health benefits. To find out if your plan includes mental health and/or substance abuse/substance use disorder benefits and the limitations and/or exclusions that may apply, ask your employer, refer to your COC or call the toll-free member phone number on your health plan ID card.

Other Important Information

Quality improvement program

We have quality improvement programs that were developed to improve your health care experience. Components of the program include:

- Providing data on key clinical measures to physicians and provider groups to promote evidence-based medical care
- Reporting on and improving our performance on clinical and service measures and measures of customer satisfaction
- Investigating, trending and analyzing quality of care and quality of service complaints
- Promoting public accountability through the accreditation process and reporting to governmental agencies
- Credentialing of our physician and health care professional network

We strive to make improvements in the following areas:

- Quality of care measures, such as rates of cancer screening procedures, and care to children, pregnant women and patients with chronic illnesses such as diabetes
- Member experience measures, such as satisfaction with customer services and the health plan
- Customer service measures, such as hold time or abandonment rate
- Operational measures, such as timeliness in resolving appeals

You may request more information about our quality improvement program by calling the member telephone number on your health plan ID card

How to make your health care safer

UnitedHealthcare wants to assist you in finding the safest health care possible. According to a study in *The New England Journal of Medicine*, "adults receive the recommended medical treatment only 55 percent of the time."¹¹ That's why UnitedHealthcare develops innovative tools such as the UnitedHealth Premium® designation program. We believe that by supporting and promoting doctors who meet national standards for quality and local benchmarks for cost efficiency, as well as engaging consumers in the health care decision-making process, we can help achieve better health outcomes while improving the experience and reducing costs.¹²

The UnitedHealth Premium designation program is available in 160 markets and for 27 different specialties. You can find a doctor's Premium designation on myuhc.com. For more information about why choosing a quality doctor and hospital is important, visit unitedhealthpremium.com.

We also provide hospital safety information from an organization called The Leapfrog Group®. The Leapfrog Group is a nationally recognized organization of health care purchasers that focus on improvements in patient safety, quality, affordability and transparency of health care. The Leapfrog Group evaluates hospitals based on their self-reported adherence to patient safety and quality measures. For more information about The Leapfrog Group, visit leapfroggroup.org.

In 2012, The Leapfrog Group made hospital letter grades (A, B, C, D, and F) available to the public. The letter grades are derived from expert analysis of publicly available data using national evidence-based measures of hospital safety. Hospitals receive letter grades based on their overall performance in keeping patients safe from preventable harm and medical errors. To find out more information or download the free Hospital Safety Score mobile App, visit hospitalsafetyscore.org.



Other ways to become an educated and empowered health care consumers include following simple steps to make your health care experience safer. The National Patient Safety Foundation¹³ suggests:

1. **Become a more informed health care consumer.** Seek information, research options, choose a doctor or hospital experienced in the type of care you require, and ask questions of your doctor, pharmacist or benefit plan coordinator.

¹¹Asch, Steven M. et al. *The New England Journal of Medicine*. 2006 March 16; 354: 1147–1156.

¹²The UnitedHealth Premium® designation program is a resource for informational purposes only. Designations are displayed in UnitedHealthcare online physician directories at myuhc.com®. You should always visit myuhc.com for the most current information. **Premium designations are a guide to choosing a physician and may be used as one of many factors you consider when choosing a physician. If you already have a physician, you may also wish to confer with him or her for advice on selecting other physicians. Physician evaluations have a risk of error and should not be the sole basis for selecting a physician.** Please visit myuhc.com for detailed program information and methodologies.

¹³National Patient Safety Foundation, A Consumer Fact Sheet. <http://www.npsf.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/10/WhatYouCanDo.pdf>.

2. **Keep track of your medical history.** Write down your medical history, including surgical procedures, medications (and vitamins), hospitalizations, immunizations and allergies. Keep the names and phone numbers of your doctor and pharmacy handy for quick and easy reference.
3. **Work with your doctor and other health care professionals as a team.** Make a list of questions to take to your appointment. Share information, make sure you understand your care and treatment, pay attention and ask questions if something doesn't seem right or if you don't understand what is being said including terms you may not know.
4. **Involve a family member or friend in your care.** Ask a family member or friend to assist or accompany you to your appointment. It is sometimes difficult to remember all that a doctor may tell you during your visit.
5. **Follow the treatment plan agreed upon by you and your doctor.** Receive all instructions verbally and in writing that you can read and understand. Take medications as prescribed and report anything unusual to your doctor.

Advance Directives

A growing number of people are putting their health care preferences in writing while they are still able to make such decisions. An Advance Directive, also known as a "living will," is a document that states the kinds of health care treatment you wish to receive in the event you cannot speak for yourself. A Health Care Proxy is a document that allows you to name a health care agent—someone you trust to make health care decisions for you if you are unable to make or communicate decisions yourself. Both documents should be considered regardless of age or medical condition. Be sure to discuss your Advance Directives with your physicians, family, friends, health care agent and religious advisors so your wishes are understood. These documents are optional and have no effect on your health coverage.

Women's Health and Cancer Rights Act

As required by the *Women's Health and Cancer Rights Act of 1998*, benefits are provided for mastectomy, including reconstruction and surgery to achieve symmetry between the breasts, prostheses, and complications resulting from a mastectomy (including lymphedema).

If you are receiving benefits in connection with a mastectomy, benefits are also provided for the following covered health services, as you determine appropriate with your attending physician:

- All stages of reconstruction of the breast on which the mastectomy was performed;
- Surgery and reconstruction of the other breast to produce a symmetrical appearance; and
- Prostheses and treatment of physical complications of the mastectomy, including lymphedema.

The amount you must pay for such covered health services (including copayments, coinsurance and any annual deductible) and the benefit coverage limitations are the same as are required for any other covered health service as described in your COC or SPD.

Newborns' and Mothers' Health Protection Act

Under Federal law, group health plans and health insurance issuers offering group health insurance coverage generally may not restrict benefits for any hospital length of stay in connection with childbirth for the mother or newborn child to less than 48 hours following a vaginal delivery, or less than 96 hours following a delivery by cesarean section.¹⁴ However, the plan or issuer may pay for a shorter stay if the attending provider (e.g. your physician, nurse midwife, or physician assistant), after consultation with the mother, discharges the mother or newborn earlier.

Also, under Federal law, plans and issuers may not set the level of benefits or out-of-pocket costs so that any later portion of the 48-hour (or 96-hour) stay is treated in a manner less favorable to the mother or newborn than any earlier portion of the stay.

In addition, a plan or issuer may not, under Federal law, require that a physician or other health care provider obtain authorization for prescribing a length of stay of up to 48 hours (or 96 hours). However, to use certain providers or facilities, or to reduce your out-of-pocket costs, you may be required to obtain precertification. For information on precertification, call the member phone number on your health plan ID card.

¹⁴For members in Colorado, if 48-hours or 96-hours following delivery falls after 8 p.m., coverage shall continue until 8 a.m. the following morning.

Why the Last Weeks of Pregnancy Count

You may not have a choice about when to have your baby. If there are problems with your pregnancy or your baby's health, you may need to deliver your baby early. But if you have no medical problems and you're planning to schedule your baby's birth, you should wait until the 39th completed week of your pregnancy. Births scheduled before the 39th completed week of pregnancy for non-medical reasons can cause problems for both mothers and babies.

Unless it is medically necessary for your well-being or that of your baby, guidelines developed by doctors and researchers say it's best to wait until the 39th week of completed pregnancy to deliver. For babies, this time is vital in the development of their brain and lungs.

If you would like more information about why the last few weeks of pregnancy are so important to you and your baby, visit healthy-pregnancy.com/UHC/resources/index.shtml. Here you will also find helpful resources, tools and a link to information on how often your hospital schedules early cesarean sections and inductions as reported in The Leapfrog Group annual hospital survey statistics (www.leapfroggroup.org/for_consumers/tooearlydeliveries).

Notification of Language Assistance

We believe that language should never be an obstacle to receiving proper care. To accommodate the language preferences of our members, language assistance services are provided free of charge. If you need help or have questions about these services, please call the toll-free member phone number on your health plan ID card.

Note for Members in California: To register your primary spoken and written languages, please call the toll-free member phone number on your health plan ID card. If you have already contacted us with this information or if your primary language is English, you don't need to contact us again.

Notificación de Ayuda en Otros Idiomas

Creemos que el idioma no debería ser nunca un obstáculo a la hora de recibir la atención adecuada. Para adaptarnos a las preferencias de idioma de nuestros miembros, brindamos servicios de ayuda en otros idiomas sin costo. Si necesita ayuda o tiene alguna pregunta sobre estos servicios, llame al número de teléfono gratuito para miembros que figura en su tarjeta de identificación del plan de salud.

Nota para Miembros en California: Para registrar sus principales idiomas escritos y hablados, llame al número de teléfono gratuito para miembros que figura en el reverso de su tarjeta de identificación. Si ya se comunicó con nosotros para brindarnos esta información o si su idioma principal es el inglés, no es necesario que vuelva a comunicarse con nosotros.

語言協助通知

我們相信，語言絕不該變成接受適當照護的障礙。為能配合我們會員的語言使用習慣，我們免費提供語言協助服務。如果您需要協助，或對這些服務有任何疑問，請撥打您健保計畫會員卡上的免付費會員電話號碼。

加州會員注意事項：如欲登錄您主要的口頭及書面語言，請撥打您會員卡背面的免付費會員電話號碼。若您已提供此項資訊，或您的主要語言為英文，則無需再次與我們聯絡。

Assistance for members with hearing impairments

If you have a hearing impairment and need to talk with a customer care professional or nurses in Clinical Services you can access services through the National Relay Center at 1-800-828-1120.

Evaluation of new technologies

UnitedHealthcare's Medical Technology Assessment Committee evaluates the strength of clinical evidence supporting the use of new and existing health services. Conclusions of this Committee help to determine whether new technology and health services will be covered. The Medical Technology Assessment Committee is comprised of medical directors with diverse specialties and subspecialties from throughout UnitedHealthcare and its affiliated companies, guest subject matter experts when required, and staff from various relevant areas within UnitedHealthcare. The Committee meets at least 10 times a year to review published clinical evidence, information from government regulatory agencies and nationally accepted clinical position statements regarding new and existing medical technologies and treatments, to assist UnitedHealthcare in making informed coverage decisions.

Financial incentives

We want you to know that the staff, physicians and other health care professionals who make decisions on the health care services you receive do so based on the contract your employer has with UnitedHealthcare.

- The decisions are made based on the appropriateness of care and service and existence of coverage.
- The staff of UnitedHealthcare, its delegates and the physicians and other health care professionals making these decisions are not specifically rewarded for issuing non-coverage decisions.
- UnitedHealthcare and its delegates do not offer incentives to physicians or other health care professionals to encourage inappropriate underutilization of care or services.
- Hiring, promoting, or terminating practitioners or other individuals is not based upon the likelihood or the perceived likelihood that the individual will support or tend to support the denial of benefits.

Member Rights and Responsibilities

You have the right to:

- Be treated with respect and dignity by UnitedHealthcare personnel, network doctors and other health care professionals.
- Privacy and confidentiality for treatments, tests and procedures you receive. See Notice of Privacy Practices in your benefit plan documents for a description of how UnitedHealthcare protects your personal health information.
- Voice concerns about the service and care you receive.
- Register complaints and appeals concerning your health plan or the care provided to you.
- Receive timely responses to your concerns.
- Candidly discuss with your doctor the appropriate and medically necessary treatment options for your conditions, regardless of cost or benefit coverage.
- Access to doctors, health care professionals and other health care facilities.
- Participate in decisions about your care with your doctor and other health care professionals.
- Receive and make recommendations regarding the organization's rights and responsibilities policies.
- Receive information about UnitedHealthcare, our services, network doctors and health care professionals.
- Be informed about, and refuse to participate in, any experimental treatment.
- Have coverage decisions and claims processed according to regulatory standards, when applicable.
- Choose an Advance Directive to designate the kind of care you wish to receive should you become unable to express your wishes.

You have the responsibility to:

- Know and confirm your benefits before receiving treatment.
- Contact an appropriate health care professional when you have a medical need or concern.
- Show your health plan ID card before receiving health care services.
- Pay any necessary copayment at the time you receive treatment.
- Use emergency room services only for injury or illness that, in the judgment of a reasonable person, require immediate treatment to avoid jeopardy to life or health.
- Keep scheduled appointments.
- Provide information needed for your care.
- Follow agreed-upon instructions and guidelines of doctors and health care professionals.
- Participate in understanding your health problems and developing mutually agreed-upon treatment goals.
- Notify your employer of any changes in your address or family status.
- Log in to myuhc.com, or call Customer Care when you have a question about your eligibility, benefits, claims and more.
- Log in to myuhc.com, or call Customer Care before receiving services to verify that your doctor or health care professional participates in the UnitedHealthcare network.

HEALTH PLAN NOTICES OF PRIVACY PRACTICES

MEDICAL INFORMATION PRIVACY NOTICE

THIS NOTICE DESCRIBES HOW MEDICAL INFORMATION ABOUT YOU MAY BE USED AND DISCLOSED AND HOW YOU CAN GET ACCESS TO THIS INFORMATION. PLEASE REVIEW IT CAREFULLY.

Effective January 1, 2015

We¹ are required by law to protect the privacy of your health information. We are also required to send you this notice, which explains how we may use information about you and when we can give out or "disclose" that information to others. You also have rights regarding your health information that are described in this notice. We are required by law to abide by the terms of this notice.

The terms "information" or "health information" in this notice include any information we maintain that reasonably can be used to identify you and that relates to your physical or mental health condition, the provision of health care to you, or the payment for such health care. We will comply with the requirements of applicable privacy laws related to notifying you in the event of a breach of your health information.

We have the right to change our privacy practices and the terms of this notice. If we make a material change to our privacy practices, we will provide to you, in our next annual distribution, either a revised notice or information about the material change and how to obtain a revised notice. We will provide you with this information either by direct mail or electronically, in accordance with applicable law. In all cases, we will post the revised notice on your health plan website, such as www.myuhc.com or www.uhcwest.com. We reserve the right to make any revised or changed notice effective for information we already have and for information that we receive in the future.

UnitedHealth Group collects and maintains oral, written and electronic information to administer our business and to provide products, services and information of importance to our enrollees. We maintain physical, electronic and procedural security safeguards in the handling and maintenance of our enrollees' information, in accordance with applicable state and federal standards, to protect against risks such as loss, destruction or misuse.

How We Use or Disclose Information

We must use and disclose your health information to provide that information:

- To you or someone who has the legal right to act for you (your personal representative) in order to administer your rights as described in this notice; and
- To the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services, if necessary, to make sure your privacy is protected.

¹This Medical Information Notice of Privacy Practices applies to the following health plans that are affiliated with UnitedHealth Group: ACN Group of California, Inc.; All Savers Insurance Company; All Savers Life Insurance Company of California; AmeriChoice of Connecticut, Inc.; AmeriChoice of Georgia, Inc.; AmeriChoice of New Jersey, Inc.; Arizona Physicians IPA, Inc.; Care Improvement Plus of Maryland, Inc.; Care Improvement Plus of Texas Insurance Company; Care Improvement Plus South Central Insurance Company; Care Improvement Plus Wisconsin Insurance Company; Citrus Health Care, Inc.; Dental Benefit Providers of California, Inc.; Dental Benefit Providers of Illinois, Inc.; Evercare of Arizona, Inc.; Golden Rule Insurance Company; Health Plan of Nevada, Inc.; MAMSI Life and Health Insurance Company; MD - Individual Practice Association, Inc.; Medical Health Plans of Florida, Inc.; Medica HealthCare Plans, Inc.; Midwest Security Life Insurance Company; National Pacific Dental, Inc.; Neighborhood Health Partnership, Inc.; Nevada Pacific Dental; Optimum Choice, Inc.; Oxford Health Insurance, Inc.; Oxford Health Plans (CT), Inc.; Oxford Health Plans (NJ), Inc.; Oxford Health Plans (NY), Inc.; PacifiCare Life and Health Insurance Company; PacifiCare Life Assurance Company; PacifiCare of Arizona, Inc.; PacifiCare of Colorado, Inc.; PacifiCare of Nevada, Inc.; Physicians Health Choice of Texas, LLC; Preferred Care Partners, Inc.; Sierra Health and Life Insurance Company, Inc.; UHC of California; U.S. Behavioral Health Plan, California; Unimerica Insurance Company; Unimerica Life Insurance Company of New York; Unison Health Plan of Delaware, Inc.; Unison Health Plan of the Capital Area, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare Benefits of Texas, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare Community Plan of Ohio, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare Community Plan, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare Community Plan of Texas, L.L.C.; UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company; UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company of Illinois; UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company of New York; UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company of the River Valley; UnitedHealthcare Life Insurance Company; UnitedHealthcare of Alabama, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of Arizona, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of Arkansas, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of Colorado, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of Florida, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of Georgia, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of Illinois, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of Kentucky, Ltd.; UnitedHealthcare of Louisiana, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of the Midlands, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of the Midwest, Inc.; United HealthCare of Mississippi, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of New England, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of New Mexico, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of New York, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of North Carolina, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of Ohio, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of Oklahoma, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of Oregon, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of Pennsylvania, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of Texas, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of Utah, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of Washington, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare of Wisconsin, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare Plan of the River Valley, Inc.

We have the right to use and disclose health information for your treatment, to pay for your health care and to operate our business. For example, we may use or disclose your health information:

- **For Payment** of premiums due us, to determine your coverage, and to process claims for health care services you receive, including for subrogation or coordination of other benefits you may have. For example, we may tell a doctor whether you are eligible for coverage and what percentage of the bill may be covered.
- **For Treatment.** We may use or disclose health information to aid in your treatment or the coordination of your care. For example, we may disclose information to your physicians or hospitals to help them provide medical care to you.
- **For Health Care Operations.** We may use or disclose health information as necessary to operate and manage our business activities related to providing and managing your health care coverage. For example, we might talk to your physician to suggest a disease management or wellness program that could help improve your health or we may analyze data to determine how we can improve our services.
- **To Provide You Information on Health Related Programs or Products** such as alternative medical treatments and programs or about health-related products and services, subject to limits imposed by law.
- **For Plan Sponsors.** If your coverage is through an employer sponsored group health plan, we may share summary health information and enrollment and disenrollment information with the plan sponsor. In addition, we may share other health information with the plan sponsor for plan administration purposes if the plan sponsor agrees to special restrictions on its use and disclosure of the information in accordance with federal law.
- **For Underwriting Purposes.** We may use or disclose your health information for underwriting purposes; however, we will not use or disclose your genetic information for such purposes.
- **For Reminders.** We may use or disclose health information to send you reminders about your benefits or care, such as appointment reminders with providers who provide medical care to you.

We may use or disclose your health information for the following purposes under limited circumstances:

- **As Required by Law.** We may disclose information when required to do so by law.
- **To Persons Involved With Your Care.** We may use or disclose your health information to a person involved in your care or who helps pay for your care, such as a family member, when you are incapacitated or in an emergency, or when you agree or fail to object when given the opportunity. If you are unavailable or unable to object, we will use our best judgment to decide if the disclosure is in your best interests. Special rules apply regarding when we may disclose health information to family members and others involved in a deceased individual's care. We may disclose health information to any persons involved, prior to the death, in the care or payment for care of a deceased individual, unless we are aware that doing so would be inconsistent with a preference previously expressed by the deceased.
- **For Public Health Activities** such as reporting or preventing disease outbreaks to a public health authority.
- **For Reporting Victims of Abuse, Neglect or Domestic Violence** to government authorities that are authorized by law to receive such information, including a social service or protective service agency.
- **For Health Oversight Activities** to a health oversight agency for activities authorized by law, such as licensure, governmental audits and fraud and abuse investigations.
- **For Judicial or Administrative Proceedings** such as in response to a court order, search warrant or subpoena.
- **For Law Enforcement Purposes.** We may disclose your health information to a law enforcement official for purposes such as providing limited information to locate a missing person or report a crime.
- **To Avoid a Serious Threat to Health or Safety** to you, another person, or the public, by, for example, disclosing information to public health agencies or law enforcement authorities, or in the event of an emergency or natural disaster.
- **For Specialized Government Functions** such as military and veteran activities, national security and intelligence activities, and the protective services for the President and others.

- **For Workers' Compensation** as authorized by, or to the extent necessary to comply with, state workers compensation laws that govern job-related injuries or illness.
- **For Research Purposes** such as research related to the evaluation of certain treatments or the prevention of disease or disability, if the research study meets federal privacy law requirements.
- **To Provide Information Regarding Decedents.** We may disclose information to a coroner or medical examiner to identify a deceased person, determine a cause of death, or as authorized by law. We may also disclose information to funeral directors as necessary to carry out their duties.
- **For Organ Procurement Purposes.** We may use or disclose information to entities that handle procurement, banking or transplantation of organs, eyes or tissue to facilitate donation and transplantation.
- **To Correctional Institutions or Law Enforcement Officials** if you are an inmate of a correctional institution or under the custody of a law enforcement official, but only if necessary (1) for the institution to provide you with health care; (2) to protect your health and safety or the health and safety of others; or (3) for the safety and security of the correctional institution.
- **To Business Associates** that perform functions on our behalf or provide us with services if the information is necessary for such functions or services. Our business associates are required, under contract with us and pursuant to federal law, to protect the privacy of your information and are not allowed to use or disclose any information other than as specified in our contract and as permitted by federal law.
- **Additional Restrictions on Use and Disclosure.** Certain federal and state laws may require special privacy protections that restrict the use and disclosure of certain health information, including highly confidential information about you. "Highly confidential information" may include confidential information under Federal laws governing alcohol and drug abuse information and genetic information as well as state laws that often protect the following types of information:
 1. HIV/AIDS;
 2. Mental health;
 3. Genetic tests;
 4. Alcohol and drug abuse;
 5. Sexually transmitted diseases and reproductive health information; and
 6. Child or adult abuse or neglect, including sexual assault.

If a use or disclosure of health information described above in this notice is prohibited or materially limited by other laws that apply to us, it is our intent to meet the requirements of the more stringent law. Attached to this notice is a "Federal and State Amendments" document.

Except for uses and disclosures described and limited as set forth in this notice, we will use and disclose your health information only with a written authorization from you. This includes, except for limited circumstances allowed by federal privacy law, not using or disclosing psychotherapy notes about you, selling your health information to others, or using or disclosing your health information for certain promotional communications that are prohibited marketing communications under federal law, without your written authorization. Once you give us authorization to release your health information, we cannot guarantee that the recipient to whom the information is provided will not disclose the information. You may take back or "revoke" your written authorization at any time in writing, except if we have already acted based on your authorization. To find out where to mail your written authorization and how to revoke an authorization, call the toll-free member phone number on your health plan ID card.

What Are Your Rights

The following are your rights with respect to your health information:

- **You have the right to ask to restrict** uses or disclosures of your information for treatment, payment, or health care operations. You also have the right to ask to restrict disclosures to family members or to others who are involved in your health care or payment for your health care. We may also have policies on dependent access that authorize your dependents to request certain restrictions. **Please note that while we will try to honor your request and will permit requests consistent with our policies, we are not required to agree to any restriction.**
- **You have the right to ask to receive confidential communications** of information in a different manner or at a different place (for example, by sending information to a P.O. Box instead of your home address). We will accommodate reasonable requests where a disclosure of all or part of your health information otherwise could endanger you. In certain circumstances, we will accept your verbal request to receive confidential communications, however, we may also require

you confirm your request in writing. In addition, any requests to modify or cancel a previous confidential communication request must be made in writing. Mail your request to the address listed below.

- **You have the right to see and obtain a copy** of certain health information we maintain about you such as claims and case or medical management records. If we maintain your health information electronically, you will have the right to request that we send a copy of your health information in an electronic format to you. You can also request that we provide a copy of your information to a third party that you identify. In some cases you may receive a summary of this health information. You must make a written request to inspect and copy your health information or have your information sent to a third party. Mail your request to the address listed below. In certain limited circumstances, we may deny your request to inspect and copy your health information. If we deny your request, you may have the right to have the denial reviewed. We may charge a reasonable fee for any copies.
- **You have the right to ask to amend** certain health information we maintain about you such as claims and case or medical management records, if you believe the health information about you is wrong or incomplete. Your request must be in writing and provide the reasons for the requested amendment. Mail your request to the address listed below. If we deny your request, you may have a statement of your disagreement added to your health information.
- **You have the right to receive an accounting** of certain disclosures of your information made by us during the six years prior to your request. This accounting will not include disclosures of information made: (i) for treatment, payment, and health care operations purposes; (ii) to you or pursuant to your authorization; and (iii) to correctional institutions or law enforcement officials; and (iv) other disclosures for which federal law does not require us to provide an accounting.
- **You have the right to a paper copy of this notice.** You may ask for a copy of this notice at any time. Even if you have agreed to receive this notice electronically, you are still entitled to a paper copy of this notice. You also may also obtain a copy of this notice on your health plan website, such as **www.myuhc.com** or **www.uhcwest.com**.

Exercising Your Rights

- **Contacting your Health Plan.** If you have any questions about this notice or want information about exercising your rights, please **call the toll-free member phone number on your health plan ID card** or you may contact a UnitedHealth Group Customer Call Center Representative at 1-866-633-2446, or TTY 711.
- **Submitting a Written Request.** Mail to us your written requests to exercise any of your rights, including modifying or cancelling a confidential communication, requesting copies of your records, or requesting amendments to your record, at the following address:

UnitedHealthcare
Customer Service - Privacy Unit
PO Box 740815
Atlanta, GA 30374-0815

- **Filing a Complaint.** If you believe your privacy rights have been violated, you may file a complaint with us at the address listed above.

You may also notify the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services of your complaint. We will not take any action against you for filing a complaint.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION PRIVACY NOTICE

THIS NOTICE DESCRIBES HOW FINANCIAL INFORMATION ABOUT YOU MAY BE USED AND DISCLOSED. PLEASE REVIEW IT CAREFULLY.

Effective January 1, 2015

We² are committed to maintaining the confidentiality of your personal financial information. For the purposes of this notice, "personal financial information" means information about an enrollee or an applicant for health care coverage that identifies the individual, is not generally publicly available, and is collected from the individual or is obtained in connection with providing health care coverage to the individual.

Information We Collect

Depending upon the product or service you have with us we may collect personal financial information about you from the following sources:

- Information we receive from you on applications or other forms, such as name, address, age, medical information and Social Security number;
- Information about your transactions with us, our affiliates or others, such as premium payment and claims history; and
- Information from a consumer reporting agency.

Disclosure of Information

We do not disclose personal financial information about our enrollees or former enrollees to any third party, except as required or permitted by law. For example, in the course of our general business practices, we may, as permitted by law, disclose any of the personal financial information that we collect about you, without your authorization, to the following types of institutions:

- To our corporate affiliates, which include financial service providers, such as other insurers, and non-financial companies, such as data processors;
- To nonaffiliated companies for our everyday business purposes, such as to process your transactions, maintain your account(s), or respond to court orders and legal investigations; and
- To nonaffiliated companies that perform services for us, including sending promotional communications on our behalf.

Confidentiality and Security

We maintain physical, electronic and procedural safeguards, in accordance with applicable state and federal standards, to protect your personal financial information against risks such as loss, destruction or misuse. These measures include computer safeguards, secured files and buildings, and restrictions on who may access your personal financial information.

Questions about this Notice

If you have any questions about this notice, please **call the toll-free member phone number on your health plan ID card** or contact the UnitedHealth Group Customer Call Center at 1-866-633-2446, or TTY 711.

²For purposes of this Financial Information Privacy Notice, "we" or "us" refers to the entities listed in footnote 1, beginning on the first page of the Health Plan Notices of Privacy Practices, plus the following UnitedHealthcare affiliates: AmeriChoice Health Services, Inc.; Dental Benefit Providers, Inc.; HealthAllies, Inc.; MAMSI Insurance Resources, LLC; Managed Physical Network, Inc.; OneNet PPO, LLC; OptumHealth Care Solutions, Inc.; Oxford Benefit Management, Inc.; Oxford Health Plans LLC; Spectera, Inc.; UMR, Inc.; Unison Administrative Services, LLC; United Behavioral Health; United Behavioral Health of New York I.P.A., Inc.; United HealthCare Services, Inc.; UnitedHealth Advisors, LLC; UnitedHealthcare Service LLC; UnitedHealthcare Services Company of the River Valley, Inc.; UnitedHealthOne Agency, Inc. This Financial Information Privacy Notice only applies where required by law. Specifically, it does not apply to (1) health care insurance products offered in Nevada by Health Plan of Nevada, Inc. and Sierra Health and Life Insurance Company, Inc.; or (2) other UnitedHealth Group health plans in states that provide exceptions for HIPAA covered entities or health insurance products.

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP HEALTH PLAN NOTICE OF PRIVACY PRACTICES: FEDERAL AND STATE AMENDMENTS

Revised: January 1, 2015

The first part of this Notice, which provides our privacy practices for Medical Information, describes how we may use and disclose your health information under federal privacy rules. There are other laws that may limit our rights to use and disclose your health information beyond what we are allowed to do under the federal privacy rules. The purpose of the charts below is to:

1. show the categories of health information that are subject to these more restrictive laws; and
2. give you a general summary of when we can use and disclose your health information without your consent.

If your written consent is required under the more restrictive laws, the consent must meet the particular rules of the applicable federal or state law.

Summary of Federal Laws

Alcohol & Drug Abuse Information

We are allowed to use and disclose alcohol and drug abuse information that is protected by federal law only (1) in certain limited circumstances, and/or disclose only (2) to specific recipients.

Genetic Information

We are not allowed to use genetic information for underwriting purposes.

Summary of State Laws

General Health Information

We are allowed to disclose general health information only (1) under certain limited circumstances, and /or (2) to specific recipients.	CA, NE, PR, RI, VT, WA, WI
---	----------------------------

HMOs must give enrollees an opportunity to approve or refuse disclosures, subject to certain exceptions.	KY
--	----

You may be able to restrict certain electronic disclosures of health information.	NC, NV
---	--------

We are not allowed to use health information for certain purposes.	CA, IA
--	--------

We will not use and/or disclose information regarding certain public assistance programs except for certain purposes	KY, MO, NJ, SD
--	----------------

We must comply with additional restrictions prior to using or disclosing your health information for certain purposes	KS
---	----

Prescriptions

We are allowed to disclose prescription-related information only (1) under certain limited circumstances, and /or (2) to specific recipients.	ID, NH, NV
---	------------

Communicable Diseases

We are allowed to disclose communicable disease information only (1) under certain limited circumstances, and /or (2) to specific recipients.	AZ, IN, KS, MI, NV, OK
---	------------------------

Sexually Transmitted Diseases and Reproductive Health

We are allowed to disclose sexually transmitted disease and/or reproductive health information only (1) under certain limited circumstances and/or (2) to specific recipients.	CA, FL, IN, KS, MI, MT, NJ, NV, PR, WA, WY
--	--

Summary of State Laws

Alcohol and Drug Abuse	
We are allowed to use and disclose alcohol and drug abuse information (1) under certain limited circumstances, and/or disclose only (2) to specific recipients.	AR, CT, GA, KY, IL, IN, IA, LA, MN, NC, NH, OH, WA, WI
Disclosures of alcohol and drug abuse information may be restricted by the individual who is the subject of the information.	WA
Genetic Information	
We are not allowed to disclose genetic information without your written consent.	CA, CO, IL, KS, KY, LA, NY, RI, TN, WY
We are allowed to disclose genetic information only (1) under certain limited circumstances and/or (2) to specific recipients.	AK, AZ, FL, GA, IA, MD, MA, MO, NJ, NV, NH, NM, OR, RI, TX, UT, VT
Restrictions apply to (1) the use, and/or (2) the retention of genetic information.	FL, GA, IA, LA, MD, NM, OH, UT, VA, VT
HIV / AIDS	
We are allowed to disclose HIV/AIDS-related information only (1) under certain limited circumstances and/or (2) to specific recipients.	AZ, AR, CA, CT, DE, FL, GA, IA, IL, IN, KS, KY, ME, MI, MO, MT, NY, NC, NH, NM, NV, OR, PA, PR, RI, TX, VT, WV, WA, WI, WY
Certain restrictions apply to oral disclosures of HIV/AIDS-related information.	CT, FL
We will collect certain HIV/AIDS-related information only with your written consent	OR
Mental Health	
We are allowed to disclose mental health information only (1) under certain limited circumstances and/or (2) to specific recipients.	CA, CT, DC, IA, IL, IN, KY, MA, MI, NC, NM, PR, TN, WA, WI
Disclosures may be restricted by the individual who is the subject of the information.	WA
Certain restrictions apply to oral disclosures of mental health information.	CT
Certain restrictions apply to the use of mental health information.	ME
Child or Adult Abuse	
We are allowed to use and disclose child and/or adult abuse information only (1) under certain limited circumstances, and/or disclose only (2) to specific recipients.	AL, CO, IL, LA, MD, NE, NJ, NM, NY, RI, TN, TX, UT, WI

NOTICE OF CERTAIN MANDATORY BENEFITS

The following pages provide state specific notices for members of those plans. Information in this document is current as of the date of issue and may be subject to change at any time due to employer-directed plan changes, state mandates and Federal laws, including those required by the **Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act**, more commonly known as Health Reform. Please refer to your COC or SPD for specific information on your benefits or refer to your member website for the most up-to-date information.

Important Notice to UnitedHealthcare of Colorado, Inc. Subscribers

Operations

Under the terms of a management agreement between UnitedHealthcare of Colorado, Inc. and United HealthCare Services, Inc., United HealthCare Services provides all management, occupancy and administrative services for UnitedHealthcare of Colorado. United HealthCare Services and UnitedHealth Group Incorporated, the ultimate parent company of UnitedHealthcare of Colorado, are located in Minnesota. Accounting records are maintained in the corporate office in Minnetonka, Minnesota. UnitedHealthcare of Colorado operates a mixed model HMO that provides health care benefits to employer groups. The company contracts with independent professional physicians, hospitals, and other health care providers to provide access to health care to its members. UnitedHealthcare of Colorado pays physicians a negotiated fee for services rendered by these providers.

Organizational Structure

UnitedHealthcare of Colorado, Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary of UnitedHealthcare, Inc., which is wholly owned by United HealthCare Services, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of UnitedHealth Group Incorporated.

UnitedHealthcare of Colorado, Inc. Financial Information as of December 31, 2013

Balance Sheet:

Assets: \$11,454,822
Liabilities: \$2,876,602
Net Worth: \$8,578,220
Total Net Worth/Liabilities: \$11,454,822

Income Statement:

Revenue: \$19,492,551
Medical Expenses: \$14,484,934
Administration: \$310,761
Total Expenses: \$14,795,695
Provisions for Income Tax: \$940,536
Income (loss): \$3,739,953

Quick Reference Guide

If you need:

- To find a participating physician
- Benefit information
- To inquire about a bill you received
- A new health plan ID card
- A provider directory
- To file a complaint or appeal
- Information regarding how your plan works
- Information regarding how your claim was paid
- A copy of your appeal rights
- Prior authorization for Mental Health services
- To find a participating Mental Health provider
- Information regarding how your Mental Health Claim was paid
- Pharmacy benefit information
- A Mail Order Prescription form
- Mail Order Pharmacy Customer Service

Please call:

The member phone number on your health plan ID card or log in to myuhc.com

Immunization records may be disclosed to a public health authority for the purpose of preventing or controlling disease and public health interventions. The Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment is a public health authority and is authorized by the Colorado Immunization Registry Act (Section 25-4-2403, C.R.S.) to collect and receive immunization information for the purpose of preventing or controlling disease and public health interventions. The Colorado Immunization Information System (CIIS) is a computerized immunization tracking system operated by the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment.

You can choose at any time to have your/your child's shots excluded from the CIIS. You need to complete a form available from your healthcare provider or the CIIS website at <http://coloradoimmunizations.info>.

Important Notice to UnitedHealthcare of Illinois, Inc. and UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company of Illinois Subscribers

Dependent Coverage

As part of the federal Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (more commonly known as Health Care Reform), dependents under the age of 26—regardless of marital status—may be eligible for coverage under your employer sponsored health plan (medical, vision and/or dental benefits), if dependent coverage is offered.

In addition, under Illinois law, any unmarried dependent child under 30 years of age is eligible for dependent coverage if the dependent meets all three (3) of the following conditions:

- (i) is an Illinois resident,
- (ii) served as an active or reserve member of any U.S. Armed Forces and
- (iii) received release or discharge other than dishonorable discharge.

Enrollees must submit to the insurer a form approved by the Illinois Department of Veterans' Affairs stating the date on which the dependent was released from service. Please note your employer may require you to pay for all or part of the cost of your dependent's health care coverage.

To find out if your plan offers dependent coverage, check your benefit plan documents or contact your employer's benefit representative. For information regarding specific benefit coverage, log in to myuhc.com[®] or call the member phone number listed on your health plan ID card.

Your Right to Select a Woman's Principal Health Care Provider

Illinois law allows you to select "a woman's principal health care provider" in addition to your selection of a primary care physician. A woman's principal health care provider is a physician licensed to practice medicine in all its branches specializing in obstetrics or gynecology or specializing in family practice. A woman's principal health care provider may be seen for care without referrals from your primary care physician. If you have not already selected a woman's principal health care provider, you may do so now or at any other time. You are not required to have or to select a woman's principal health care provider. Your woman's principal health care provider must be a part of your plan. You may get the list of participating obstetricians, gynecologists, and family practice specialists from your employer's employee benefits coordinator. You may also select a women's principal health care provider from the online physician directory located on myuhc.com, or for your own copy of the current list, you may call the member phone number on your health plan ID card. The list will be sent to you within 10 days after your call. To designate a woman's principal health care provider from the list, call the member phone number on your health plan ID card and tell our staff the name of the physician you have selected.

You have the right to request a plan-specific description of coverage cover page, worksheet and an updated list of participating health care providers. You can request this information by calling the member phone number on your health plan ID card. To view an updated list of participating health care providers, log in to myuhc.com and click on Find a Doctor.

Illinois Religious Freedom and Marriage Fairness Act

Effective June 1, 2014 Illinois Senate Bill 10 (SB 10) allows for same-sex marriage by enacting a new Religious Freedom and Marriage Fairness Act (750 ILCS 80/), which provides same-sex couples and their children equal access to the status, benefits, protection, right, and responsibilities of civil marriage.

In addition, Illinois SB 10 amends the existing civil union law (Illinois Religious Freedom Protection and Civil Union Act), previously effective June 1, 2011, which provides that "same-sex marriages legally entered into in other jurisdictions will now be recognized in Illinois as a marriage, rather than a civil union as before. Additionally, Illinois law allows for voluntary conversion of a civil union to a marriage."

Your Heart Health

Heart disease is the No.1 killer of all Americans, but a healthy diet and lifestyle can help reduce your risk of getting heart disease. The American Heart Association[®] has identified seven factors that can impact your health and your quality of life:

"Life's Simple 7"

- Don't smoke
- Maintain a healthy weight
- Engage in regular physical activity
- Eat a healthy diet

- Manage blood pressure if abnormal
- Control your cholesterol levels
- Keep your blood sugar (glucose) at healthy levels

Smokers have a higher risk of death from coronary heart disease and stroke than non-smokers. Quitting smoking is an important part of preventing a future heart attack or stroke. In addition to exercising regularly and eating healthy, have your cholesterol and blood pressure checked annually and follow your doctor's instructions for managing normal levels.

Even simple, small changes can help make a big difference in maintaining your cardiovascular health, reducing your health care costs and living a potentially longer life.

Important Notice for Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) Plan Enrollees: As a Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) health care plan enrollee or prospective health care enrollee in Illinois, you have the right to request a specific Description of Coverage Document, per 50 Ill. Adm. Code 5420.40. If you would like a copy of an Illinois specific Description of Coverage Document, along with a benefit summary, please contact your employer.

Important Notice to UnitedHealthcare of Kentucky, Ltd. Subscribers; Subscribers under UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company Policies Issued to Employer Groups Located in Kentucky; and Subscribers in Northern Kentucky Covered under UnitedHealthcare of Ohio, Inc.

Your Appeal Rights Under Kentucky State Law:

For specific information on the timelines and appeal rights under Kentucky State law, please refer to your COC. Your COC will contain prevailing information concerning your specific situation.

Availability of Financial Statement:

A copy of the most recent annual financial statement and organizational structure of UnitedHealthCare of Kentucky, Ltd., UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company and UnitedHealthcare of Ohio, Inc. is available for review at the servicing UnitedHealthcare office during normal business hours. To request to see a copy, please call the member phone number on your health plan ID card.

Important Notice to UnitedHealthcare of Louisiana, Inc. Subscribers; Subscribers under UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company Policies Issued to Employer Groups Located in Louisiana; and UnitedHealthcare Affiliate Plan Subscribers Residing in Louisiana.

Louisiana Balance Billing Disclosure Member Notice

Health care services may be provided to you at network health care facilities by facility-based physicians who are not in your health plan network. You may be responsible for payment of all or part of these fees for those non-network services, in addition to applicable amounts due for copayments, coinsurance, deductibles, and non-covered services.

Specific information about network and non-network facility-based physicians can be found at myuhc.com[®], or by calling the toll-free member telephone number on your health plan ID card

Important Notice to UnitedHealthcare Members in Massachusetts

Your Rights Under Mental Health Parity Laws

This plan is subject to state and federal Mental Health Parity laws, which generally prohibit insurance plans from providing mental health or substance use disorder benefits in a more restrictive manner than other medical benefits. If a health plan member believes UnitedHealthcare standards or practices relating to the provision of mental health or substance use disorder benefits are not compliant with applicable mental health parity laws, the health plan member or an authorized representative may submit a complaint to the Division of Insurance at:

Division of Insurance
1000 Washington Street, Suite 810 Boston, MA 02118-6200
Telephone: 1-877-563-4467
Fax: 1-617-521-7794
TTD/TDD: 1-617-521-7490

Complaints may be submitted verbally or in writing to the Division's Consumer Services Section for review. Insurance Complaint Forms can be found on the Division's webpage at: <http://www.mass.gov/ocabr/insurance/consumer-safety/file-a-complaint/>. Submitting a complaint to the Division does not impact your internal or external appeal rights under this plan.

Gender Discrimination Notice

Massachusetts law prohibits discriminating against an individual because of his/her gender identity or expression. This prohibition extends to the availability of health insurance coverage as well as to the provision of health insurance benefits. Therefore, the denial of coverage for medically necessary treatment based on an individual's gender identity or gender dysphoria is sex discrimination and is prohibited under Massachusetts law.

Important Notice to UnitedHealthcare of Mid-Atlantic, Inc., MD-Individual Practice Association, Inc. and Optimum Choice, Inc. Subscribers

UnitedHealthcare of Mid-Atlantic, Inc.

1. Included below is a summary of the most recent financial report that UnitedHealthcare of Mid-Atlantic, Inc. (UHCMA) has submitted to the Commissioner:

Statutory Financial Report for UnitedHealthcare of Mid-Atlantic, Inc. for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2013

■ Revenue	\$737,008,657
■ Medical Service Expenses	\$653,514,461
■ Gross Margin	\$83,494,196
■ Administrative Expenses	\$89,052,927
■ Investment and Other	\$4,115,045
■ Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes	\$(1,443,686)
■ Income Tax Incurred (Benefit)	\$(1,317,642)
■ Net Income (Loss)	\$(126,044)

2. Currently we do not offer any individual products.
3. If you have questions about the accessibility and availability of services, including where and how to obtain them, please call the member phone number on your health plan ID card.
4. If you do not access services through network providers or hospitals, please be aware that benefits are subject to deductibles and lower levels of reimbursements.
5. Maryland law requires Health Maintenance Organizations to notify members of the procedures for obtaining emergency services. Please refer to the section titled: "Obtaining routine or primary care, urgent care or emergency care. If you have any questions or concerns about how any of these laws affect you and your health benefit plan, please call the member phone number on your health plan ID card.
6. 93.8% of UHCMA Maryland membership is enrolled in our Medicaid product, Family First, and therefore is assisted by public funds.
7. UHCMA is subject to regulation in the Commonwealth of Virginia by both the State Corporation Commission Bureau of Insurance pursuant to Title 38.2 and the Virginia Department of Health pursuant to Title 32.1.
8. UHCMA provides health care services to its members in the following areas in Virginia: Accomack, Albemarle, Alexandria City, Alleghany, Amelia, Amherst, Arlington, Augusta, Bath, Bedford, Bland, Botetourt, Bristol City, Brunswick, Buchanan, Buckingham, Buena Vista City, Caroline, Charles City, Charlotte, Chesapeake City, Chesterfield, Clarke, Clifton Forge City, Colonial Heights City, Covington City, Craig, Culpeper, Cumberland, Danville City, Dinwiddie, Emporia City, Essex, Fairfax, Falls Church City, Fauquier, Floyd, Fluvanna, Franklin, Franklin City, Frederick, Fredericksburg City, Galax City, Giles, Gloucester, Goochland, Greene, Greenville, Hampton City, Hanover, Harrisonburg City, Henrico, Henry, Hopewell City, Isle of Wight, James City, King and Queen, King George, King William, Lancaster, Lexington City, Loudoun, Louisa, Lunenburg, Lynchburg City, Madison, Manassas City, Martinsville City, Mathews, Middlesex, Montgomery, Nelson, New Kent, Newport News City, Norfolk City, Northampton, Norton City, Nottoway, Orange, Page, Patrick, Petersburg City, Poquoson City, Portsmouth City, Powhatan, Prince Edward, Prince George, Prince William, Pulaski, Radford, Rappahannock, Richmond, Richmond City, Roanoke, Roanoke City, Rockbridge, Rockingham, Russell, Salem City, Shenandoah, South Boston City, Southampton, Spotsylvania, Stafford, Staunton City, Suffolk City, Surry, Sussex, Tazewell, Virginia Beach City, Warren, Waynesboro City, Westmoreland, Williamsburg City, Winchester City, Wise, Wythe, and York.

For complete details about your coverage, including exclusions and limitations, please refer to your COC. Please always review this document before accessing care in order to ensure that the services you are seeking are covered by your benefit plan. Finally, if you are ever in doubt as to whether 1) your provider or a provider that you have been referred to is a participating provider, 2) your benefit plan covers a particular service, 3) a referral must first be obtained or UHCMA must be notified –or if you have any other questions regarding your health care coverage – please call the member phone number on your health plan ID card.

Optimum Choice, Inc. and MD- Individual Practice Association, Inc.

1. Included below is a summary of the most recent financial report that Optimum Choice, Inc. and MD- Individual Practice Association, Inc. have submitted to the Maryland Insurance Commissioner:

Statutory Financial Report for Optimum Choice, Inc. for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2013

■ Revenue	\$233,510,668
■ Medical Expenses	\$174,535,991
■ Gross Margin	\$58,974,677
■ Administrative Expenses	\$23,862,461
■ Investment and Other	\$1,906,135
■ Income Before Taxes	\$37,018,351
■ Income Tax	\$12,474,961
■ Net Income	\$24,543,390

Statutory Financial Report for MD - Individual Practice Association, Inc. for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2013

■ Revenue	\$417,272,411
■ Medical Expenses	\$338,945,449
■ Gross Margin	\$78,326,962
■ Administrative Expenses	\$24,961,694
■ Investment and Other	\$21,841
■ Income Before Taxes	\$53,387,109
■ Income Tax	\$18,619,957
■ Net Income	\$34,767,152

2. Currently we do not offer any individual products.
3. If you have questions about the accessibility and availability of services, including where and how to obtain them, please call the member phone number on your health plan ID card.
4. If you do not access services through network providers or hospitals, please be aware that benefits are subject to deductibles and lower levels of reimbursements.
5. Maryland law requires Health Maintenance Organizations to notify members of the procedures for obtaining emergency services. Please refer to the section titled: “Obtaining routine or primary care, urgent care or emergency care. If you have any questions or concerns about how any of these laws affect you and your health benefit plan, please call the member phone number on your health plan ID card.
6. Optimum Choice, Inc. and MD-Individual Practice Association, Inc. are subject to regulation in the Commonwealth of Virginia by both the State Corporation Commission Bureau of Insurance pursuant to Title 38.2 and the Virginia Department of Health pursuant to Title 32.1.
7. Optimum Choice, Inc. and MD-Individual Practice Association, Inc. provide health care services to its members in the following areas in Virginia: Accomack, Albemarle, Alexandria City, Alleghany, Amelia, Appomattox, Arlington, Augusta, Bath, Bedford, Bedford City, Bland, Botetourt, Bristol City, Buchanan, Buckingham, Buena Vista City, Campbell, Caroline, Charles City, Charlotte, Charlottesville City, Chesapeake City, Chesterfield, Clarke, Clifton Forge City, Colonial Heights City, Covington City, Craig, Culpeper, Cumberland, Danville City, Dickenson, Dinwiddie, Emporia City, Fairfax, Fairfax City, Falls Church City, Fauquier, Floyd, Fluvanna, Franklin, Franklin City, Frederick, Fredericksburg City, Galax City, Giles, Gloucester, Goochland, Grayson, Greene, Greensville, Halifax, Hampton City, Hanover, Harrisonburg City, Highland, Henrico, Hopewell City, Isle of Wight, James City, King and Queen, King George, King William, Lee, Lexington City, Loudoun, Louisa, Lunenburg, Lynchburg City, Madison, Manassas City, Manassas Park City, Martinsville City, Mathews, Mecklenburg, Middlesex, Montgomery, Nelson, New Kent, Newport News City, Norfolk City, Northampton, Norton City, Northumberland, Nottoway, Orange, Page, Patrick, Petersburg City, Pittsylvania, Poquoson City, Portsmouth City, Powhatan, Prince Edward, Prince George, Prince William, Pulaski, Redford, Rappahannock, Richmond, Richmond City, Roanoke, Roanoke City, Rockingham, Russell, Salem City, Scott, Smyth, South Boston City,

Southampton, Spotsylvania, Stafford, Staunton City, Suffolk City, Surry, Sussex, Tazewell, Virginia Beach City, Washington, Waynesboro City, Westmoreland, Williamsburg City, Winchester City, Wise, Wythe, and York.

NOTICE FOR DELAWARE SUBSCRIBERS:

Delaware law requires notice of certain mandatory benefits provided by your contract with UnitedHealthcare. Coverage must include:

- Coverage for dependents, as defined by state law, until the dependent's twenty-sixth birthday.
- For plans that provide coverage for other prosthesis, coverage shall include scalp hair prosthesis worn for hair loss suffered as the result of alopecia areata, resulting from an autoimmune disease.

Please refer to your COC for specific information on your covered benefits. Benefits may require pre-authorization or may be subject to other conditions or limitations as allowed by state law.

Delaware Civil Marriage Equality Act of 2013

The Delaware Civil Union Equality Act of 2013 (2013 DE H.B. 75), effective July 1, 2013, eliminates the prohibition on same-sex marriage that was enacted in 1996. The bill allows two individuals, regardless of the same or different sex, to marry if otherwise eligible.

NOTICE FOR MARYLAND SUBSCRIBERS:

Maryland law requires notice of certain mandatory benefits provided by your contract with UnitedHealthcare. Coverage must include:

- Inpatient hospitalization for a mother and newborn child for a minimum of 48 hours following an uncomplicated vaginal delivery, and 96 hours following an uncomplicated delivery by cesarean section. If a covered mother and her newborn child are discharged before the 48 or 96 hours has expired, the plan will provide for one (1) home visit scheduled to occur within twenty-four (24) hours after the hospital discharge; and an additional home visit, if prescribed by the attending provider. For a covered mother and her newborn child who remain in the hospital for at least the length of time of 48 or 96 hours, we will provide coverage for a home visit, if prescribed by the attending physician.
- Inpatient care for a minimum forty-eight (48) hour hospital stay after a mastectomy or the surgical removal of a testicle. The patient is allowed to request a shorter length of stay if, in consultation with the attending physician, less time is determined to be needed for recovery. For a patient who receives less than forty-eight (48) hours of inpatient hospitalization, or who undergoes a mastectomy or surgical removal of a testicle on an outpatient basis, the plan will provide for one (1) home visit scheduled to occur within twenty-four (24) hours after discharge from the hospital or outpatient health care facility and an additional home visit, if prescribed by a physician. For a patient who remains in the hospital for at least the length of 48 hours, we will provide coverage for a home visit, if prescribed by the attending physician.
- Habilitative services for Enrolled Dependent children from 0 - 19 years old, except for habilitative services provided in early intervention and school services. "Habilitative services" means services, including occupational therapy, physical therapy, and speech therapy, for the treatment of a child with a congenital or genetic birth defect to enhance the child's ability to function. For purposes of habilitative services, a congenital or genetic birth defect means a defect existing at or from birth, including a hereditary defect. A congenital or genetic birth defect includes, but is not limited to Autism Spectrum Disorders; cerebral palsy; intellectual disability; down syndrome; spina bifida; hydroencephalocele; and congenital or genetic developmental disabilities. The limits for physical, speech and occupational therapy do not apply to the visits received in connection with this Benefit.

Please refer to your COC for specific information on your covered benefits. Benefits may require pre-authorization or may be subject to other conditions or limitations as allowed by state law.

Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act (MHPAEA) Compliance

For full mental health benefit information please refer to your Certificate of Coverage (COC) and Schedule of Benefits, or contact UnitedHealthcare at the number on your health plan ID card. In addition, you may refer to the Maryland Insurance Administration website: www.mdinsurance.state.md.us.

Maryland Proposed Rate Increase Information Notice

Maryland law, S.B. 769, requires insurance carriers, such as UnitedHealthcare, to provide Individual plan and Small Group members with direction on where to access proposed rate increase information and submit comments regarding those proposed rate increases

Beginning October 1, 2013, you can view the proposed health plan rate increase information and submit comments regarding the proposed rate changes to the Maryland Insurance Administration on their website at: www.mdinsurance.state.md.us/sa/consumer/health-insurance-rate-review.html.

For all other Maryland insurance information, please access the following link to the Maryland Insurance Administration website: www.mdinsurance.state.md.us/sa/jsp/Mia.jsp.

Physician Compensation Disclosure

Our compensation to physicians who offer health care services to our insured members or enrollees may be based on a variety of payment methods such as fee-for-service payments, salary, or capitation. The Maryland Physician Compensation Disclosure can be accessed at www.uhc.com/legal/required_state_notices/maryland.htm.

NOTICE FOR WEST VIRGINIA SUBSCRIBERS:

West Virginia law requires notice of certain mandatory benefits provided by your contract with UnitedHealthcare. Coverage must include:

- Mammograms when medically appropriate and consistent with the current guidelines from the United States Preventive Services Task Force or The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists.
- A pap smear, either conventional or liquid-based cytology, whichever is medically appropriate and consistent with the current guidelines from the United States Preventive Services Task Force or The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, for women age eighteen or over.
- A test for the human papilloma virus (HPV) for women age eighteen or over, when medically appropriate and consistent with the current guidelines from either the United States Preventive Services Task Force or The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists for women age eighteen and over.
- Rehabilitation services, which includes those services which are designed to remediate patient's condition or restore patients to their optimal physical, medical, psychological, social, emotional, vocational and economic status.
- Child immunization services, including the cost of the vaccine, if incurred by the health care provider, and all costs of vaccine administration.
- Emergency medical services, including prehospital services, to the extent necessary to screen and to stabilize an emergency medical condition.
- Colorectal cancer screening for a nonsymptomatic person fifty years of age or older, or a symptomatic person under fifty years of age, when reimbursement or indemnity for laboratory or X-ray services are covered under the policy.
- Any covered person diagnosed with diabetes has the right to direct access to an eye care provider of their choice from the insurer's panel of providers for an annual diabetic retinal examination.
- A female enrollee has the right to direct access to a women's health care provider of her choice for a well woman examination.
- Reconstruction of the breast following mastectomy; or reconstructive or cosmetic surgery required as a result of an injury caused by an act of family violence as defined by state law, when the person inflicting the injury was convicted of a felony, a lesser included misdemeanor offense, or a charge of domestic battery for inflicting the injury.

Please refer to your COC for specific information on your covered benefits. Benefits may require pre-authorization or may be subject to other conditions or limitations as allowed by state law.

Important Notice to UnitedHealthcare Subscribers in New Jersey

Independent Consumer Satisfaction Survey

You may request from the State of New Jersey Department of Banking and Insurance a copy of the independent consumer satisfaction survey. The survey contains results and analysis of quality outcomes of health care services of managed care plans in New Jersey.

Managed Health Care Consumer Assistance Program

This program was created as a means to assist consumers in better understanding the current status of the health insurance market and particularly managed care. The toll-free number for the Managed Health Care Consumer Assistance Program is (800) 446-7467.

Standards for Access to Service

We recognize that timely access to medical services is important whether you need a physical, a mammogram or an appointment to be treated for an unexpected illness. That's why we've developed provider service standards and regularly monitor our physician and provider network for compliance with these standards. As a UnitedHealthcare member, you can expect to see a physician for urgent care the same day, routine symptomatic care (non-urgent, but in need of attention) within 14 days or a regular physical exam within 4 weeks.

Member Rights and Responsibilities

As a Member you have the following rights:

1. The right to obtain complete and current information concerning a diagnosis, treatment and prognosis from any Network Provider in terms that you or your authorized representative can readily understand. You have the right to be given the name, professional status and function of any personnel delivering Covered Services to you.
You also have the right to receive all information from a Network Provider necessary for you to give your informed consent prior to the start of any procedure or treatment.
Finally, you have the right to refuse treatment to the extent permitted by law. We and your Network Provider will make every effort to arrange a professionally acceptable alternative treatment. However, if you still refuse the recommended treatment and We and your Network Provider believe no professionally acceptable alternative exists, We will not be responsible for the cost of further treatment for that condition. You will be notified accordingly.
If a Member is not capable of understanding any of this information, an explanation will be provided to his or her guardian, designee or a family member.
2. The right to be provided with information about Our services, policies, procedures, grievance and appeal procedures and Our Network Providers that accurately provides relevant information in a manner that is easily understood. This means you have a right to and will be provided with: a Certificate (includes Member Handbook), a Summary of Benefits, any applicable riders and a Provider Directory. Upon request, you may receive a listing of Our Network Providers who accept Members who do not speak English.
3. You have the right to be informed of changes in benefits, services or Our Provider Network on a timely basis.
4. The right to select a Primary Care Physician (PCP), as described in the policy Certificate and the Provider Directory. For In-Network coverage, you have the right to your choice of specialists from among Our Network Specialists, subject to availability and the terms and conditions of the policy Certificate. When Medically Necessary, you have the right to a Standing Referral to a Network Specialist for the treatment of a chronic condition as described in the policy Certificate.
5. The right to quality health care services, provided in a professional manner that respects your dignity and protects your privacy. You also have the right to participate in decision-making regarding your health care.
6. You have the right to formulate an Advance Directive.
7. The right to privacy and confidentiality of your health records, except as otherwise provided by law or contract. You have the right to all information contained in your medical records unless access is specifically restricted by the attending physician for medical reasons.
8. The right to initiate disenrollment from the Plan.
9. The right to file a formal grievance or appeal if complaints or concerns arise about Our medical or administrative services or policies. You also have the right to file a complaint with the New Jersey Department of Banking and Insurance and to receive an answer to those complaints within a reasonable period of time.
10. You have, when Medically Necessary, the right to medical services without unnecessary delay. This includes Emergency Care and Urgent Care 24 hours a day, seven days a week.
11. You have the right to be advised if any of the Network Providers participating in your care propose to engage in or perform human experimentation or research affecting your care or treatment. You or a legally responsible party on your behalf may, at any time, refuse to participate in or to continue in any experimentation or research program to which you have previously given informed consent.
12. Regarding In-Network Covered Services under the policy Certificate, you have the right to be free from "balance billing" by Our Network Providers. However, you are responsible for any applicable Copayments, Coinsurance, and Deductibles.
13. The right to sign-language interpreter services in accordance with applicable laws and regulations, when such services are necessary to enable you as a person with special communication needs to communicate effectively with your provider.

Important notice to New Jersey and New York Subscribers of UnitedHealthcare and UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company of New York, Inc.

Overview of Provider Reimbursement Methodologies

Generally, UnitedHealthcare pays Network Providers on a fee-for-service basis. Fee-for-service based payment schedules differ depending on the type of provider, geographic location, or site of service, and may include payment based on each office visit, a hospital day, procedure or service performed, item furnished, course of treatment, or other units of service. A unit of service, such as a hospital day, may include more than a single procedure or item. We may also limit the number of services or procedures that we will pay for during any single office visit or for any single procedure; or for multiple procedures performed at the same time. This practice is known as “bundling” and is used by many third party payers, including the Medicare program. Some providers have agreed to accept variable fee for service payments, payment based on a mutually agreed upon budget, so long as they receive at least a minimum fee. UnitedHealthcare may make modifications to its fee for service compensation mechanism during the term of your coverage.

UnitedHealthcare does not typically “withhold” a portion of a physician’s contracted fees, which might be paid later depending on the physician’s performance or financial performance of UnitedHealthcare. (The amount retained is called a “Withhold.”) However, Withholds are among the sanctions that UnitedHealthcare may implement with respect to physicians who have a demonstrated practice of not following UnitedHealthcare policies, for example, by improper billing practices, consistently referring members to providers who are not Network Providers or by failing to obtain required referrals or Precertifications. UnitedHealthcare may profile Network Providers’ billing, referral, utilization, or other practices, and develop other financial disincentives for providers who do not follow UnitedHealthcare policies and procedures during the term of your coverage.

UnitedHealthcare does not generally provide Bonuses or other Incentives to Network Providers. However, UnitedHealthcare has entered into Incentive Agreements with a few “intermediaries,” such as provider groups and independent practice associations (IPAs). Incentive Agreements may be based on, referrals to specialists or hospitals and other facilities, economic factors, quality factors, member satisfaction factors, or a combination of these and other factors. Incentive Agreements typically, but not always, require the group to meet mutually agreed upon quality measures as a condition of obtaining a Bonus based on cost or utilization. Financial incentives or disincentives may also be adopted to promote electronic billing practices or other e-commerce initiatives, or to promote compliance with UnitedHealthcare utilization management policies. In addition, physicians may be paid at higher rates for certain surgical procedures, if they perform the surgery in their offices, or at ambulatory surgical centers. UnitedHealthcare may enter into additional Incentive Agreements with providers during the term of your coverage. Network Providers who contract through intermediaries that contract may be subject to Incentives. UnitedHealthcare contracts with intermediaries typically, but not always, limit the nature and scope of the Incentives the group may enter into with Network Providers.

UnitedHealthcare does not pay individual Network Physicians or practitioners on a Capitated basis. However, as described above, UnitedHealthcare has negotiated a few Capitation Agreements with IPAs. UnitedHealthcare may enter into additional Capitation Agreements during the term of your coverage or terminate existing Capitation Agreements. Individual practitioners who are paid from funds available under Capitated Agreements with IPAs are generally paid on a fee-for-service basis, but some IPAs may pay individual primary care physicians on a Capitated basis. In addition, practitioners contracting through IPAs may be subject to Incentive Agreements. IPAs with which UnitedHealthcare contracts may enter into Capitation Agreements with Network Physicians. Intermediaries with which UnitedHealthcare contracts might enter into or terminate Capitation Agreements or Incentive Agreements with Network Physicians, facilities or practitioners during the term of your coverage. UnitedHealthcare may audit Network Providers’ billing patterns, licensing compliance, or require documentation that services billed were provided. If the provider cannot demonstrate that services have been provided, or that the services billed are medically necessary and consistent with the services provided, UnitedHealthcare may seek to recover funds paid to the provider, reduce future payments to the provider, or take other action such as a fee reduction or withhold until the provider has corrected their behavior.

A brief description of the compensation mechanisms applicable to different providers is set forth below.

Network Physicians - The compensation mechanisms used for Network Physicians are described in the overview above. A large majority of Our Network Physicians are reimbursed by UnitedHealthcare or an intermediary on a discounted “fee-for-service” basis. Some Network Physicians have contracted with IPAs or are aligned with other Network Physicians which either: 1) accept compensation based upon a predetermined budget for the cost of Covered Services to members, or 2) are subject to an Incentive Agreement (Bonus) based on quality and utilization measurements. In addition, some

physician groups are eligible to be paid a Bonus based either on the total cost incurred by UnitedHealthcare for Covered Services rendered to members who select or are assigned to a member of the physician group as their primary care physician, or other utilization measures, such as the total number of days these members (in the aggregate) spend in the hospital or percentage of referrals to certain specialists, hospitals or other facilities.

Limited License Practitioners - We reimburse Limited License Practitioners (non-Physician health care professionals) on a fee-for-service basis. UnitedHealthcare has contracted with a company to manage our physical therapy benefit and certain other therapy benefits. UnitedHealthcare has also contracted with a company to manage our chiropractic benefit. UnitedHealthcare may enter into additional Capitation and/or Incentive Agreements with other limited license practitioners during the term of your coverage.

Laboratory Services - UnitedHealthcare has contracted with laboratories who have agreed to be paid on a fee-for-service basis, with total fees limited based on a mutually agreed budget for laboratory services. The company may have a financial incentive to contain the annual aggregate cost of imaging services. We have other network labs that are paid through fee for service arrangements.

Pharmacy - We have entered into an arrangement with a national pharmacy benefit management company that, in turn, contracts with pharmacies to provide pharmacy products and services to members. The pharmacies are paid for the prescription drug products they dispense to members and they receive a fee for dispensing the prescriptions. The pharmacy benefit management company also provides certain administrative services in connection with administration of UnitedHealthcare pharmacy benefits. UnitedHealthcare may contract with pharmacies known as "specialty" pharmacies to provide certain pharmaceuticals, such as infertility drugs

Hospital and Other Ancillary Facilities - Reimbursement to Network Facilities is made on a fee-for-service basis. For inpatient services, payment is generally on the basis of a "per day" rate, or on a case rate for an entire stay based on the diagnosis. In general, UnitedHealthcare negotiates agreements with individual hospitals or hospital systems. We do not have Capitation agreements with any of Our Network Facilities. However, we have entered into an Incentive Arrangement with an IPA for medical management of subacute facilities. The IPA pays contracting subacute facilities on a fee-for-service basis. Certain hospitals are developing their own programs to reduce unnecessary hospital inpatient stays and lengths of stays. UnitedHealthcare may enter into Capitation and/or Incentive Agreements with hospitals or physicians during the term of your coverage.

Non-Participating Providers - Providers that have not entered into contracts with UnitedHealthcare (directly or indirectly through groups), including providers in the UnitedHealthcare service area and providers outside the United Healthcare service area, are paid on a fee-for-service basis. Non-participating providers are paid based on UnitedHealthcare's determination, using various industry standards. Such standards may include Medicare, databases of competitive fees or another standard as provided in your certificate of coverage and summary of benefits. UnitedHealthcare may seek to impose bundling rules or other limitations on bills received from non-participating providers. UnitedHealthcare may audit non-participating providers' billing patterns, licensing compliance, or require documentation that services billed were provided and that the services provided were medically necessary. Any or all of these audits may result in non-payment to the provider for these unusual or fraudulent practices. In some circumstances, this may result in balance billing to the member. If that occurs, please contact UnitedHealthcare.

Effect of Reimbursement Policies - We believe that the implementation of these reimbursement methodologies has produced the results they were designed to accomplish (i.e., access to high quality providers in our service area, and cost-effective delivery of care). Through the application of Our Quality Assurance protocols, We continuously monitor Our Providers to ensure that Our members have access to the high standards of care to which they are entitled. If a particular reimbursement policy affects a physician's referral to a particular Network Provider, Our members have the right to request referral to a different Network Provider.

Definitions - In addition to the definitions in your Certificate, Contract, or Handbook (whichever is applicable), the capitalized words in this attachment have the following meaning:

Bonus: An incentive payment that is paid to Physicians who have met all contractual requirements to obtain the Bonus.

Capitation, Capitated: An agreed upon amount, usually a fixed dollar amount or a percentage of premium, that is paid to or budgeted for the Provider or IPA regardless of the amount of services supplied. Capitation formulas may include adjustments for benefits, age, sex, and other negotiated factors. Usually, the Capitation amounts are paid or allocated on a monthly basis.

Incentive Agreements: In general, "Withholds" and "Bonuses" are known as "Incentive Agreements." Incentive Agreements may also include higher than standard fees, or penalties for failure to adhere to UnitedHealthcare policies, such as making referrals only to Network Providers when Network Providers are capable and available to provide necessary services to members, or based on

the provision of services at specific sites of service. Under such agreements, Providers are paid less (some portion of their fee is reduced or withheld) or paid more (such as in the form of a bonus) based on one or more factors that may include (but are not limited to): member satisfaction, quality of care, compliance with UnitedHealthcare policies, control of costs, and their use of services.

IPA: An IPA (independent practice association) is an organization that contracts with physicians and other health care providers.

Us, We, Our: When coverage is provided under UnitedHealthcare's HMO, it means UnitedHealthcare of New York, Inc. When coverage is provided under UnitedHealthcare's insurance company, it means UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company of New York or UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company. In addition, it can also include third parties to whom we delegate responsibility for providing administrative services relating to coverage, such as utilization management.

Withhold: Percentage of a physician's fee that is held back or reserved as an incentive to encourage appropriate and efficient medical treatment or billing.

Important Notice to UnitedHealthcare of Ohio, Inc. Subscribers

Annual Statement for the Health Plan

As a health-insuring corporation (HIC) regulated by the Ohio Department of Insurance, UnitedHealthcare of Ohio, Inc. must comply with certain rules and regulations. Such compliance includes making available the following information annually for our plan customers. UnitedHealthcare of Ohio, Inc. serves plan customers in 80 Ohio counties. As of December 31, 2013, the HIC was providing health care benefits to 67 employer groups and more than 2,659 plan customers with an additional 99,833 Medicare customers statewide. UnitedHealthcare of Ohio's parent company and affiliates also provide or administer other types of health benefits plans, bringing the total number of customers served in Ohio to 617,385.

You may contact UnitedHealthcare in Ohio at the following addresses and telephone numbers:

- Executive offices are located at 9200 Worthington Road, Westerville, OH 43082-8823. The main telephone number is (614) 410-7000.
- Our Ohio area service offices are located at the following addresses:
 - Central Ohio** (Columbus and surrounding area):
9200 Worthington Road, Westerville, OH 43082-8823
 - Northern Ohio** (Cleveland and surrounding area):
North Point Tower, 1001 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 1000, Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1158
 - Southwest Ohio** (Cincinnati, Dayton and surrounding area):
9050 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 400, West Chester, OH 45069

The toll-free member phone number for your area can be found on your health plan ID card.

UnitedHealthcare provides comprehensive medical care coverage to voluntary enrolled persons for a fixed monthly fee (or premium) and contracts with independent physicians, hospitals, and others to provide such care.

More than 32,384 physicians and allied health professionals, 2,376 pharmacies, and 200 hospitals were under contract with UnitedHealthcare in Ohio as of December 31, 2013. Physicians are primarily reimbursed on a fee-for-services basis. Reimbursements to hospitals and other health care providers is dependent on the negotiated terms of individual contracts. Each UnitedHealthcare plan customer receives a listing of network physicians and health care providers. These provider listings are updated twice a year – spring/summer and fall/winter. If you have questions about a contracted physician's or health care provider's hours, please call the physician's or health care provider's office directly. If you do not have the latest information and need a current listing, call the member phone number on your health plan ID card.

Please be aware that you have the right to file a complaint about the quality or appropriateness of any care you have received. UnitedHealthcare will investigate any such complaint. You may call the member phone number on your health plan ID card to file your complaint. If you wish to register a complaint with an outside agency, you may refer complaints about physician services to the State of Ohio Medical Board. You may refer complaints about treatment received at a hospital by contacting the hospital's public relations or quality assurance department, or the Ohio Department of Health. Additionally, if you have questions about the health plan's financial status, you may contact the Finance Department at UnitedHealthcare in Ohio's executive office. The address and phone number are provided above. A financial statement is available upon request for your review.

Important Notice to UnitedHealthcare Subscribers in Oklahoma

Wigs/Scalp Prosthesis

For an enrollee through an employer group with 51+ employees and undergoing chemotherapy and/or radiation therapy, may be eligible to receive reimbursement up to \$150 annually for the purchase of a wig/scalp prosthesis.

Maternity

If an enrollee through an employer group has purchased benefits for pregnancy, such benefits shall include all maternity-related medical services for prenatal care, postnatal care, delivery and any related complications. We will pay benefits for an inpatient stay of at least 48 hours for the mother and newborn child following a normal vaginal delivery and at least 96 hours for the mother and newborn child following a cesarean section delivery.

In addition, a post-discharge home follow-up visit for the mother and newborn will be provided by a licensed health care provider within 48 hours of discharge, if childbirth occurs at home or in a licensed birthing center.

Oklahoma Breast Cancer Patient Protection Act

UnitedHealthcare provides benefits for mastectomy and lymph node dissection including prosthetic devices and/or reconstructive surgery incident to the mastectomy. The length of a hospital stay shall not be less than 48 hours of inpatient care following a mastectomy and not less than 24 hours of inpatient care following a lymph node dissection for the treatment of breast cancer.

If you have undergone a partial or total mastectomy, and elect breast reconstruction in connection with a mastectomy, you are entitled to coverage for:

1. Reconstruction of the breast on which the mastectomy has been performed; and
2. Surgery and reconstruction of the non-diseased breast to produce a symmetrical appearance.

These services will be provided in a manner determined through consultation with you and your physician, and such reconstructive surgery and any adjustments made to the non-diseased breast must occur within twenty-four months of reconstruction of the diseased breast. This coverage will have the same deductibles and copayments as other covered benefits. For questions, call the member phone number located on your health plan ID card.

Important Notice for UnitedHealthcare Subscribers in Rhode Island

Rhode Island All-Payer Claims Database Member Opt-Out Notification

State law requires health insurers and administrators in Rhode Island to submit certain information about plan enrollees to the Rhode Island All-Payer Claims Database (RI APCD). Information submitted by UnitedHealthcare includes your eligibility details and medical and pharmacy claims data. Personal information such as names or any other information that could be used to identify you will not be provided to the State of Rhode Island, but will be provided to a separate database that is required to keep personal information secure.

Even though your information will be kept anonymous, you have the option to not participate in the RI APCD program. **If you do not want your eligibility, medical and pharmacy claims data shared with RI DOH, you may opt-out at any time.**

To opt-out, visit the RI APCD Opt-Out website at www.riapcd-optout.com, or call the Rhode Island Health Insurance Consumer Support Line (RI-REACH) toll-free at 1-855-747-3224. UnitedHealthcare will be contacted by the RI DOH to confirm your exclusion from our RI APCD data submission.

You may register opt-out preferences on behalf of any minors covered under your plan. Each adult individual in your family, who chooses not to participate in the RI APCD, will need to opt-out separately.

Visit www.health.ri.gov/partners/collaboratives/allpayerclaimsdatabase for more information, or email questions to OHIC.RIAPCD@ohic.ri.gov.

Consumer's Right to Know About Health Plans in Rhode Island

The Consumer's Right To Know About Health Plans in Rhode Island contains information about your health plan. State law requires health plans to disclose certain facts so that you will be a better-informed consumer. This consumer disclosure document includes information about:

- Your specific health plan.
- How you can obtain a comprehensive list of all participating providers available to you.

To access the Consumer's Right to Know About Health Plans in Rhode Island, go to www.uhc.com/legal/required_state_notices/rhode_island.htm and select your health plan.

To learn more about how health plans operate in Rhode Island, visit the State of Rhode Island Department of Health at www.health.ri.gov.

Hard copies of all documents are available upon request by calling the member phone number on your health plan ID card.

Right to Designate a Primary Care Physician

Rhode Island state law requires insurance carriers, such as UnitedHealthcare, to allow plan members to designate a primary care provider (PCP). A PCP is a physician or other licensed health care provider that you normally go to for your health care needs. PCPs typically specialize in family practice, general practice, pediatrics or internal medicine—but you are not limited to these options. In fact, you may even choose to designate a particular practice or clinic.

Even if your health plan does not require you to designate a PCP, it's important to have a doctor who you visit on a regular basis, who knows your health history and who can help guide your care.

For more information on how to designate a PCP, visit:

http://www.uhc.com/legal/required_state_notices/rhode_island/designate_a_pcp.htm.

Important Notice to Texas Subscribers under UnitedHealthcare of Texas, Inc. and UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company

Notice of Coverage for Acquired Brain Injury

Your health benefit plan coverage for an acquired brain injury includes the following services:

- Cognitive rehabilitation therapy
- Cognitive communication therapy
- Neurocognitive therapy and rehabilitation
- Neurobehaviorial, neurophysiological, neuropsychological and psychophysiological testing and treatment
- Neurofeedback therapy and remediation
- Post-acute transition services and community reintegration services, including outpatient day treatment services or other post-acute care treatment services
- Reasonable expenses related to periodic reevaluation of the care of an individual covered under the plan who has incurred an acquired brain injury, has been unresponsive to treatment, and becomes responsive to treatment at a later date, at which time the cognitive rehabilitation services would be a covered benefit.

The fact that an acquired brain injury does not result in hospitalization or acute care treatment does not affect the right of the insured or the enrollee to receive the preceding treatments or services commensurate with their condition. Post-acute care treatment or services may be obtained in any facility where such services may legally be provided, including acute or post-acute rehabilitation hospitals and assisted living facilities regulated under the Health and Safety Code.

Mastectomy or Lymph Node Dissection

Minimum Inpatient Stay: If, due to treatment of breast cancer, any person covered by this plan has either a mastectomy or a lymph node dissection, this plan will provide coverage for inpatient care for a minimum of:

- (a) 48 hours following a mastectomy, and
- (b) 24 hours following a lymph node dissection.

The minimum number of inpatient hours is not required if the covered person receiving the treatment and the attending physician determine that a shorter period of inpatient care is appropriate.

Prohibitions: We may not (a) deny any covered person eligibility or continued eligibility or fail to renew this plan solely to avoid providing the minimum inpatient hours; (b) provide money payments or rebates to encourage any covered person to accept less than the minimum inpatient hours; (c) reduce or limit the amount paid to the attending physician, or otherwise penalize the physician, because the physician required a covered person to receive the minimum inpatient hours; or (d) provide financial or other incentives to the attending physician to encourage the physician to provide care that is less than the minimum hours.

If any person covered by this plan has questions concerning the above, please call the member phone number located on your health plan ID card, or write us at the address located in your member materials.

Coverage and/or Benefits for Reconstructive Surgery After Mastectomy

Your contract, as required by the federal Women's Health and Cancer Rights Act of 1998, provides benefits for mastectomy-related services, including reconstruction and surgery to achieve symmetry between the breasts, prostheses, and complications resulting from a mastectomy (including lymphedema).

If any person covered by this plan has questions concerning the above, please call the member phone number located on your health plan ID card, or write us at the address located in your member materials.

Examinations for Detection of Prostate Cancer

Benefits are provided for each covered male for an annual medically recognized diagnostic examination for the detection of prostate cancer. Benefits include:

- (a) a physical examination for the detection of prostate cancer; and
- (b) a prostate-specific antigen test for each covered male who is
 - (1) at least 50 years of age; or
 - (2) at least 40 years of age with a family history of prostate cancer or other prostate cancer risk factor.

If any person covered by this plan has questions concerning the above, please call the member phone number located on your health plan ID card, or write us at the address located in your member materials.

Inpatient Stay following Birth of a Child

For each person covered for maternity/childbirth benefits, we will provide inpatient care for the mother and her newborn child in a health care facility for a minimum of:

- (a) 48 hours following an uncomplicated vaginal delivery, and
- (b) 96 hours following an uncomplicated delivery by cesarean section.

This benefit does not require a covered female who is eligible for maternity/childbirth benefits to (a) give birth in a hospital or other health care facility or (b) remain in a hospital or other health care facility for the minimum number of hours following birth of the child.

If a covered mother or her newborn child is discharged before the 48 or 96 hours has expired, we will provide coverage for postdelivery care. Postdelivery care includes parent education, assistance and training in breast-feeding and bottle-feeding and the performance of any necessary and appropriate clinical tests. Care will be provided by a physician, registered nurse or other appropriate licensed health care provider, and the mother will have the option of receiving the care at her home, the health care provider's office or a health care facility.

Prohibitions: We may not (a) modify the terms of this coverage based on any covered person requesting less than the minimum coverage required; (b) offer the mother financial incentives or other compensation for waiver of the minimum number of hours required; (c) refuse to accept a physician's recommendation for a specified period of inpatient care made in consultation with the mother if the period recommended by the physician does not exceed guidelines for prenatal care developed by nationally recognized professional associations of obstetricians and gynecologists or pediatricians; (d) reduce payments or reimbursements below the usual and customary rate; or (e) penalize a physician for recommending inpatient care for the mother and/or the newborn child.

If any person covered by this plan has questions concerning the above, please call the member phone number located on your health plan ID card, or write us at the address located in your member materials.

Coverage for Tests for Detection of Colorectal Cancer

Benefits are provided, for each person enrolled in the plan who is 50 years of age or older and at normal risk for developing colon cancer, for expenses incurred in conducting a medically recognized screening examination for the detection of colorectal cancer. Benefits include the covered person's choice of:

- (a) a fecal occult blood test performed annually and a flexible sigmoidoscopy performed every five years, or
- (b) a colonoscopy performed every 10 years.

If any person covered by this plan has questions concerning the above, please call the member phone number located on your health plan ID card, or write us at the address located in your member materials.

Coverage of Tests for Detection of Human Papillomavirus and Cervical Cancer

Coverage is provided, for each woman enrolled in the plan who is 18 years of age or older, for expenses incurred for an annual medically recognized diagnostic examination for the early detection of cervical cancer. Coverage required under this section includes at a minimum a conventional Pap smear screening or a screening using liquid-based cytology methods, as approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration, alone or in combination with a test approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration for the detection of the human papillomavirus.

Important Notice to UnitedHealthcare of Utah, Inc. Subscribers

To assure adequate immunization and to control disease outbreaks, the immunization record of each Utah child is included in the Utah Statewide Immunization Information System (USIIS). A parent or guardian may withdraw a child from the system. To withdraw any family member from USIIS, submit a withdrawal form must be submitted to the Utah Statewide Immunization Information System. The form is available at the USIIS web site: www.usiis.org.

IMPORTANT

To verify eligibility and get benefit coverage information visit myuhc.com or call the member phone number located on your health plan ID card.



Go Green

Reduce paper mailings and support our efforts to "Go Green" by electing to receive notices such as this by email. Log in to myuhc.com and go to **Account Settings** to change your

Mailing Preferences.

Insurance coverage provided by or through UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company or its affiliates. Administrative services provided by United HealthCare Services, Inc. or their affiliates. Health Plan coverage provided by or through a UnitedHealthcare company, UnitedHealthcare of Alabama, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of Arizona, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of Arkansas, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of California, UnitedHealthcare of Florida, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of Georgia, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of Illinois, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of Kentucky, Ltd., United HealthCare of Louisiana, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of the Midlands, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of the Midwest, Inc., United HealthCare of Mississippi, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of New England, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of North Carolina, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of Ohio, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of Oklahoma, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of Oregon, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of Tennessee, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of Texas, Inc., UnitedHealthcare Benefits of Texas, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of Utah, Inc., UnitedHealthcare of Washington, Inc. or UnitedHealthcare of Wisconsin, Inc.